cecotecC

X-BIKE

Bicicleta estatica plegable /Folding exercise bike

Manual de instrucciones
Instruction manual
Manuel d'instructions
Bedienungsanleitung
Manuale di istruzioni
Manual de instrucdes
Handleiding

Instrukcja obstugi
Navod k pouziti




Instrucciones de seguridad
Safety instructions
Instructions de sécurité
Sicherheitshinweise
Istruzioni di sicurezza
Instrucdes de seguranca
Veiligheidsvoorschriften
Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa
Bezpecnostni pokyny

INDICE

1. Piezas y componentes

2. Antes de usar

3. Montaje

4. Funcionamiento

5. Informacién relativa al ejercicio
6. Limpieza y mantenimiento

7. Especificaciones técnicas

8. Reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos
y electrénicos

9. Garantia y SAT

10. Copyright

INDEX

1. Parts and components

2. Before use

3. Assembly

4. Operation

5. Information on exercising

6. Cleaning and maintenance

7. Technical specifications

8. Disposal of old electrical and
electronic appliances

9. Technical support and warranty
10. Copyright

SOMMAIRE

1. Pieces et composants

2. Avant utilisation

3. Montage

4. Fonctionnement

5. Informations concernant l'exercice
6. Nettoyage et entretien

7. Spécifications techniques

8. Recyclage des équipements
électriques et électroniques

9. Garantie et SAV

10. Copyright

42
42
43
4y
45
46
46

47
47
47

48
48
49
50
51
51
52

52
53
53

54
54
55
56
57
57
58

59
59
59

INHALT

1. Teile und Komponenten
2.\Vor dem Gebrauch

3. Installation

4. Bedienung

5. Fitnessinformation

6. Reinigung und Wartung

7. Technische Spezifikationen
8. Recycling von Elektro- und
Elektronikgeraten

9. Garantie und Kundendienst
10. Copyright

INDICE

1. Parti e componenti
2. Prima dell'uso

3. Montaggio

4. Funzionamento

5. Informazioni relative all'allenamento

6. Pulizia e manutenzione

7. Specifiche tecniche

8. Riciclaggio di apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche

9. Garanzia e supporto tecnico
10. Copyright

INDICE

1. Pecas e componentes

2. Antes de usar

3. Montagem

4. Funcionamento

5. Informacdes relativas ao exercicio
6. Limpeza e manutencao
7. Especificacbes técnicas
8. Reciclagem de produtos
elétricos e eletrénicos

9. Garantia e SAT

10. Copyright

INHOUD

1. Onderdelen en componenten
2.\V66r u het apparaat gebruikt
3. Montage

4. \Werking

5. Informatie over de training.
6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud
7. Technische specificaties

8. Recycling van elektrische en
elektronische apparatuur

9. Garantie en technische ondersteuning

10. Copyright

60
60
61
62
63
64
64

65
65
65

66
66
67
68
69
70
70

n
n
n

72
72
73
74
75
75
76

71
77
77

78
78
79
80
81
81
82

83
83
83



SPIS TRESCI

1. Czesci i komponenty

2. Przed uzyciem

3. Montaz

4. Funkcjonowanie

5. Informacje zwigzane z ¢wiczeniami
6. Czyszczenie i konserwacja

7. Specyfikacja techniczna

8. Recykling urzadzen elektrycznych
i elektronicznych

9. Gwarancja i Serwis techniczny

10. Copyright

OBSAH

1. Casti a slozeni

2. Pred pouzitim

3. Montaz

4. Provoz

5. Informace tykajici se cviceni
6. Cisténi a tdrzba

7. Technické specifikace

8. Recyklace elektrickych a
elektronickych zafizeni

9. Zaruka a technicky servis
10. Copyright

84
84
85
86
87
88
88

89
89
89

90
90
91
92
93
93
94

95
95
95



INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Por favor, guarde este manual de instrucciones en un lugar
seguro para futuras referencias o nuevos usuarios.

4

Lea el manual por completo antes de proceder al montaje
de la maquina. El producto solo sera seguro si esta bien
montado y cuidado, y se le da un uso correcto. Es su
responsabilidad asegurarse de que todos los usuarios son
informados acerca de las precauciones mencionadas en
este manual.

Antes de comenzar una sesidn de entrenamiento, es
recomendable que consulte con su doctor si padece
alguna condicién fisica o de salud adversa que pueda
generar algln riesgo para su seguridad, o que dificulte el
uso correcto de la bicicleta. Los consejos de su doctor son
esenciales si esta tomando medicacién para la tensioén,
presion arterial o colesterol.

Tenga en consideracién las indicaciones de su cuerpo.

Un ejercicio incorrecto o excesivo podria perjudicar su
salud. Pare de hacer ejercicio si siente alguno de los
siguientes sintomas: dolor, opresién en el pecho, latidos
irregulares, falta de aliento extrema, mareos o nauseas.
Si siente cualquiera de estos sintomas, deberia contactar
con su médico de cabecera antes de continuar con su
entrenamiento.

Este aparato puede ser usado por nifios a partir de 8 anos
y personas con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales
reducidas o falta de experiencia y conocimiento, si se les
ha dado la supervision o formacién apropiadas respecto
al uso del aparato de una manera seguray comprenden
los peligros que implica. Los nifios no deben jugar con el

I X-BIKE



aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento a realizar por el
usuario no deben ser realizados por nifos sin supervision.
Mantenga a los nifios y animales lejos del drea de montaje,
ya que hay piezas pequerfias que podrian causar un riesgo
de asfixia si se ingieren.

Mantenga a los nifios y mascotas alejados de la maquina.
No permita que los nifilos usen y/o jueguen con la maguina.
Esta diseflada Unicamente para adultos.

Use la bicicleta en una superficie sélida y plana, con una
cubierta protectora para el suelo o alfombra.

Asegurese de que los tornillos y las tuercas estan bien
apretadas antes de usar la maquina.

El nivel de seguridad de la maquina solo puede asegurarse
a través de una revisién periédica de dafios o signos de
desgaste.

Use la maquina como se indica en este manual de
instrucciones. Si encuentra alguna pieza defectuosa al
montar o probar la maquina, o si esta emite un ruido
inusual durante su uso, pare de usarla. No la use hasta que
el problema haya sido resuelto.

Aseglrese de tener suficiente espacio para colocar las
partes antes de empezar. Deje como minimo 0,6 m de
espacio en las zonas de acceso a la maquina para casos
de emergencia. Puede compartir los espacios de acceso Si
tiene mas equipos préximos. Siempre cerciérese que no
tiene objetos que obstaculicen la entrada y salida de su
maquina.

X-BIKE I



Vista ropa adecuada cuando use la maquina. Evite usar
ropa ancha, ya que podria atascarse en la maquina o
dificultar el movimiento.

ADVERTENCIA: este equipo de entrenamiento no es
adecuado para propositos de alta precision. Este equipo es
de clase HB.

ADVERTENCIA: esta maquina funciona con inercia. Tenga
cuidado cuando esté en movimiento y aseglrese de que
esté totalmente parada antes de bajarse ya que la inercia
del volante y los pedales podria causarle dafios a usted o a
otras personas.

No es recomendable su uso en exteriores.

Este aparato esta disefiado exclusivamente para

uso doméstico quedando excluido su uso en bares,
restaurantes, granjas, hoteles, moteles y oficinas.

Este equipo no es apto para usos terapéuticos.

Tenga cuidado cuando levante o mueva la bicicleta, para no
lesionar su espalda.

ADVERTENCIA: los sensores que indican frecuencia cardiaca
pueden ser inexactos dado que no es un dispositivo
médico. Los sensores pueden darle informacién estimada
de su frecuencia cardiaca. Ante cualquier tipo de malestar
detenga inmediatamente el ejercicio. Puede ser peligroso
para su salud. Si persiste acuda inmediatamente al centro
médico mas cercano.

En caso de necesitar alguna reparacion, consulte a su
distribuidor para mas informacién o péngase en contacto
con el Servicio de Atencion al Cliente de Cecotec.

Sialguna de las partes sobresale del aparato, podria
interferir con el movimiento del usuario.

I X-BIKE



Instrucciones sobre las pilas

No queme ni exponga las pilas a temperaturas altas ya que
pueden explotar.

Las pilas pueden presentar fugas en condiciones extremas.
Si las pilas gotean, no toque el liquido. Si el liquido entra

en contacto con la piel, ldvese inmediatamente con aguay
jabon. Si el liquido entra en contacto con los ojos, laveselos
de forma inmediata con abundante agua limpia por un
minimo de 10 minutos y busque asistencia médica. Utilice
guantes para manejar la pila y deséchela inmediatamente
de acuerdo con la normativa local.

Evite el contacto entre pilas y pequenos objetos metalicos
como clips, monedas, llaves, clavos o tornillos.

No altere las pilas de ninguna forma.

Las pilas deben retirarse del aparato para el desecho de
manera segura del aparato.

Mantenga fuera del alcance de los nifios las pilas que
tengan riesgo de ser ingeridas.

La ingestién de pilas puede provocar quemaduras,
perforacion de partes blandas y la muerte. Pueden
provocar quemaduras graves en las dos horas siguientes a
la ingesta.

En caso de ingerir pilas acuda rapidamente a su centro
médico mas cercano.

Los bornes de alimentacion de las pilas no deben ser
cortocircuitados.

Si el aparato va a ser almacenado un largo periodo de
tiempo es conveniente retirar las pilas.

Las pilas deben ser insertadas en la posicion correcta.
Fijese en la polaridad a la hora de reemplazarlas.

x-aike | 7



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Please, keep this instruction manual in a safe place for future
reference or new users.

8

Read the entire manual before assembling and using

the machine. Safe and efficient use can be only achieved

if the machine is properly assembled, maintained, and
used. It is your responsibility to make sure every user is
informed about the warnings and precautions stated in this
instruction manual.

Before starting a training session, it is recommended that
you consult your doctor if you have any adverse health

or physical condition that may pose a risk to your safety

or make it difficult to use the exercise bike properly. Your
doctor's advice is essential if you are taking medication that
affects your heart rate, blood pressure, or cholesterol level.
Be aware of your body signals. Incorrect or excessive
exercise can deteriorate your health. Stop exercising if you
experience any of the following symptoms: pain, tightness
in your chest, irregular heartbeat, extreme shortness

of breath, dizziness, or nausea. If you experience any of
these conditions, you should consult your doctor before
continuing with your training.

This machine can be used by children aged 8 years and
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory, or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning
the use of the machine in a safe way and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the machine.
Cleaning and user maintenance should not be carried out
by unsupervised children.

I X-BIKE



Keep children and animals away from the assembling area,
as small parts could cause risk of suffocation if swallowed.
Keep children and pets away from the machine. Do not
allow children to use it and/or play with the machine. Itis
designed for adults only.

Use the exercise bike on a solid, even surface with a
protective cover for your floor or carpet.

Make sure that the screws and nuts are securely fastened
before using the machine.

The safety level of the machine can be only maintained
through regular examination for damage and/or signs of
wear and tear.

Use the machine as indicated in this instruction manual.

If you find any defective component while assembling or
checking the machine, or if you hear any unusual noise
coming from the equipment during use, stop using it. Do
not use the equipment until the problem has been solved.
Make sure you have enough space to lay out the parts
before starting. Leave a free space of at least 0.6 m in front
of all access areas of the machine in case of emergency.
You can share the access areas with other machine nearby.
Always ensure there are not any objects blocking the
entrance and exit of the machine.

Wear suitable clothing while using the machine. Avoid
wearing loose clothing which may get caught in the
equipment.

x-aike | 9



WARNING: this training machine is not suitable for high-
precision purposes. This equipment is HB class.

WARNING: this machine operates by means of a flywheel.
Be careful when in motion and ensure that it completely
stops before getting down, as the inertia of the flywheel
and pedals could cause injury to yourself or others.

It is not recommended for outdoor use.

This machine is designed for domestic use only and is not
intended for bars, restaurants, farmhouses, hotels, motels,
and offices.

The bike is not suitable for therapeutic use.

Care must be taken when lifting or moving the equipment
so as not to injure your back. Always use proper lifting
techniques and/or assistance.

WARNING: the heart rate sensors may be inaccurate, as it is
not a medical device. Sensors can give you estimated heart
rate information. If you feel any discomfort, stop exercising
immediately. It may be dangerous for your health. If it
persists, go immediately to the nearest medical centre.

If repairs are required, please consult your supplier for
further information or contact Cecotec Customer Service.
If any parts protrude from the machine, they may interfere
with the user's movement.

Instructions on batteries

10

Do not burn or expose the batteries to high temperatures,
as they may explode.

Leaks from the batteries can occur under extreme
conditions. Do not touch any liquid that leaks from the
batteries. If the liquid gets into contact with skin, wash
immediately with soap and water. If the liquid gets into
the eyes, wash them immediately with clean water for a

I X-BIKE



minimum of 10 minutes and seek medical attention. Wear
gloves to handle the battery and dispose of it immediately
in accordance with local regulations.

Avoid contact between the batteries and small metal
objects such as paper clips, coins, keys, nails, or screws.
Do not tamper with the batteries in any way.

The batteries must be removed for safe disposal of the
machine.

Keep the batteries out of the reach of children when there
is a risk of ingestion.

Battery ingestion can cause burns, soft-tissue perforation,
and death. It can cause severe burns within two hours of
the ingestion.

In case of battery ingestion, please seek medical help
immediately.

The batteries' power supply terminals must not be short-
circuited.

If the machine is to be stored for a long period of time, it is
advisable to remove the batteries.

The batteries must be inserted in the correct position.
When replacing batteries, check the polarity.

xaie | M



INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

Veuillez garder ce manuel d'instructions dans un lieu sécurisé

pour de futures références ou pour tout nouvel utilisateur.

- Veuillez lire le manuel completement avant de commencer
a monter le vélo. Le produit ne sera sOr que s'il est
correctement assemblé et entretenu, et s'il est utilisé
correctement. Il est de votre responsabilité de veiller a ce
que tous les utilisateurs soient informés des précautions
mentionnées dans ce manuel.

- Avant de commencer une séance d'entrainement, vous
devez consulter votre médecin si vous avez une condition
physique ou de santé défavorables qui peuvent présenter
des risques pour votre sécurité ou qui vous empéchent
d'utiliser correctement votre vélo. Les conseils de votre
médecin sont essentiels si vous étes en traitement
médicamenteux pour la tension, la pression artérielle ou le
cholestérol.

- Veuillez tenir en compte les indications de votre corps. Un
entrainement incorrect ou excessif pourrait étre nuisible
pour votre santé. Arrétez de réaliser de l'exercice si vous
sentez un des symptémes suivants : douleur, oppression
dans la poitrine, battements irréguliers, manque de souffle
extréme, vertiges ou nausées. Si n'importe lequel des ces
symptomes apparait, vous devez consulter votre médecin
avant de continuer votre entrainement.

- (et appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans
et plus et par des personnes aux capacités physiques,
mentales ou sensorielles réduites, ou sans expérience
ni connaissances s'ils sont surveillés et/ou ont recu
les informations nécessaires a l'utilisation correcte de
l'appareil et qu'ils ont bien compris les risques qu'ilimplique.
Empéchez les enfants de jouer avec le produit. Le nettoyage

12 | xeaie



et lentretien du produit ne peuvent pas étre menés a terme
par les enfants.

Maintenez les enfants et les animaux éloignés de la zone
de travail, en effet, il existe de petites pieces qui peuvent
entrainer des risques d'asphyxie si elles sont avalées.
Gardez ce vélo hors de portée des enfants et des animaux.
Ne laissez pas les enfants utiliser et/ou jouer avec
l'appareil. Il a été exclusivement concu pour les adultes.
Utilisez le vélo sur une surface solide et plate, avec une
couverture protectrice pour les sols et les tapis.
Assurez-vous que les vis et les écrous soient bien serrés
avant d'utiliser le vélo.

Le niveau de sécurité de votre appareil peut s'assurer
seulement a travers une révision périodique pour vérifier
les dégats et les signes d'usure.

Utilisez le vélo comme décrit dans le présent manuel
d'instructions. Si vous trouvez une piece défectueuse en
assemblant ou en essayant le vélo ou si vous entendez un
bruit inhabituel pendant son utilisation, arrétez de ['utiliser.
Ne ['utilisez pas jusqu'a ce que le probleme ait été résolu.
Assurez-vous d'avoir assez d'espace pour placer les pieces
avant de commencer. Laissez au moins 0,6 m d'espace
entre les zones d'acces a la machine pour les cas d'urgence.
L'espace entre les zones d'acces peut étre le méme si

vous avez plusieurs appareils a proximité. Assurez-vous
toujours qu'aucun objet ne bloque l'entrée et la sortie de
votre appareil.

xaie | 13



14

Habillez-vous d'une maniere adéquate lorsque vous
utilisez le vélo. Evitez d'utiliser des vétements amples, qui
risqueraient de se coincer dans le vélo ou de rendre difficile
VOS mouvements.

AVERTISSEMENT : cet appareil d'entrainement n'est pas
adapté a des fins de haute précision. Cet équipement est de
classe HB.

AVERTISSEMENT : cette machine fonctionne avec un volant
d'inertie. Faites attention lorsque le vélo est en mouvement
et assurez-vous qu'il est completement arrété avant de
descendre, car l'inertie du volant et des pédales pourrait
vous blesser ou blesser d'autres personnes.

Il est recommandé de ne pas utiliser cet appareil en
extérieur.

Cet appareil est concu pour un usage domestique
uniqguement et ne doit pas étre utilisé dans les bars,
restaurants, fermes, hotels, motels et bureaux.

Cet appareil n'est pas adapté aux usages thérapeutiques.
Faites attention lorsque vous levez ou déplacez le vélo,
pour ne pas blesser votre dos.

Avertissement : les capteurs qui indiguent la fréquence
cardiaque peuvent étre inexacts car il ne s'agit pas d'un
dispositif médical. Les capteurs peuvent vous donner des
informations sur la fréquence cardiaque. Si vous ressentez
un mal-étre, arrétez de vous entrainer immédiatement.

I X-BIKE



Cela peut étre dangereux pour la santé. Si cela persiste,
consultez immédiatement votre médecin.

Dans le cas ou l'appareil aurait besoin d'une réparation,
consultez votre distributeur pour une meilleure information
ou contactez le Service Apres-Vente de Cecotec.

Si une piece dépasse de l'appareil, elle peut entraver le
mouvement de ['utilisateur.

Instructions pour les piles

Ne briilez ni n'exposez les piles a des températures
élevées, car elles pourraient exploser.

Les piles peuvent présenter des fuites dans des conditions
extrémes. Si les piles gouttent, ne touchez pas le liquide.

Si le liquide entre en contact avec la peau, lavez-la
immédiatement avec de l'eau et du savon. Si le liquide entre
en contact avec les yeux, lavez-les immédiatement avec de
'eau propre en abondance pendant 10 minutes minimum
puis consultez votre médecin. Utilisez des gants pour
manipuler la batterie et jetez-la immédiatement selon les
normes locales.

Evitez le contact entre les piles et les petits objets
meétalliques comme des trombones, pieces, clés, vis ou
clous.

Ne modifiez pas les piles de quelque maniere que ce soit.
Les piles doivent étre retirées pour étre éliminées en toute
sécurité.

Maintenez les piles hors de portée des enfants, car elles
risquent d'étre avalées.

Lingestion des piles peut provoquer des brilures, la
perforation des tissus mous et méme la mort. L'ingestion
de la batterie peut causer de graves brilures dans les deux

xaie | 15



heures suivant l'ingestion.

- En cas d'ingestion de piles, consultez immédiatement un
meédecin.

- Les bornes d'alimentation des piles ne doivent pas étre
court-circuitées.

- Sil'appareil doit étre stocké pendant une longue période, il
est conseillé de retirer les piles.

- Les piles doivent étre insérées dans la bonne position.
Faites attention a la polarité lorsque vous allez les
remplacer (+/-).

16 | xaie



SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Bitte bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung fur ein
zukunftiges Nachschlagen oder flr neue Benutzer an einem
sicheren Ort auf.

- Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vollstandig durch,
bevor Sie das Gerat zusammenbauen. Das Produkt ist
nur sicher, wenn es ordnungsgemafd zusammengebaut
wurde, regelmafiig gepflegt wird und es ordnungsgemais
verwendet wird. Es liegt in Ihrer Verantwortung,
sicherzustellen, dass alle Benutzer Uber die in dieser
Bedienungsanleitung erwahnten Vorsichtsmafdnahmen
informiert sind.

- Bevor Sie mit Ihr Training beginnen, sollten Sie Ihren Arzt
konsultieren, wenn Sie gesundheitliche oder korperliche
Beeintrachtigungen haben, die Ihre Sicherheit gefahrden
oder es lhnen erschweren konnten, lhr Heimtrainer richtig
zu benutzen. Die Ratschlage Ihres Arztes sind unerlasslich,
wenn Sie Medikamente gegen Blutdruck oder Cholesterin
einnehmen.

- Berucksichtigen Sie die Warnungen lhres Korpers. Falsche
oder Ubermafdige Bewegung kénnten Ihrer Gesundheit
schaden. Beenden Sie das Training, wenn Sie eines der
folgenden Symptome versplren: Schmerzen, Engegeflihl
in der Brust, unregelmafiiger Herzschlag, extreme
Kurzatmigkeit, Schwindel oder Ubelkeit. Wenn bei lhnen
eines dieser Symptome auftritt, sollten Sie Ihren Hausarzt
kontaktieren, bevor Sie |hr Training fortsetzen.

- Dieses Gerat kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und dartber
sowie von Personen mit verringerten physischen,
sensorischen oder geistigen Fahigkeiten oder Mangel
an Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie

xae |17



18

beaufsichtigt oder bezlglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des
Gerats unterwiesen wurden und die damit verbundenen
Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dirfen nicht mit dem Gerat
spielen. Die Reinigung und Wartung durch den Benutzer
darf nicht von unbeaufsichtigten Kindern durchgefuhrt
werden.

Halten Sie Kinder und Tiere vom Montagebereich fern,

da es kleine Teile gibt, wenn Sie sie Verschlucken eine
Erstickungsgefahr darstellen konnten.

Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere von dem Gerat fern.
Erlauben Sie Kindern nicht, das Gerat zu benutzen und/
oder damit zu spielen. Es ist nur flir Erwachsene Personen
vorgesehen.

Benutzen Sie das Gerat auf einer festen, ebenen Oberflache
mit einem schitzenden Bodenbelag oder Teppich.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Schrauben und
Schraubenmutter richtig angezogen sind, bevor Sie das
Gerat benutzen.

Die Sicherheit Ihres Gerats kann nur durch eine
regelmafdige Abnutzt-/ Schadenuberprufung gewahrleistet
werden.

Benutzen Sie das Gerat wie in der Gebrauchsanweisung
beschrieben. Wenn Sie bei der Verwendung des Gerats
defekte Teile finden oder wahrend der Benutzung
ungewohnliche Gerausche abgibt, horen Sie auf, es zu
benutzen. Verwenden Sie es nicht, bis das Problem gelost
ist.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie genugend Platz haben,

um die Teile einzubauen, bevor Sie beginnen. In den
Zugangsbereichen des Gerats ist ein Freiraum von
mindestens 0, 6 m flr Notfalle vorzusehen. Wenn Sie
mehrere Heimtrainer in der Nahe haben, konnen Sie die

I X-BIKE



Zugangsbereiche gemeinsam nutzen. Achten Sie immer
darauf, dass keine Gegenstande den Ein- und Ausstieg des
Gerats behindern.

Tragen Sie angemessene Kleidung, wenn Sie das Gerat
benutzen. Vermeiden Sie weite Kleidung, die auf dem Gerat
stecken bleiben oder die Bewegung erschweren konnte.
HINWEIS: Dieses Trainingsgerat ist nicht fir hochprazise
Zwecke geeignet. Dieses Gerat gehort zur Klasse HB.
WARNUNG: Diese Maschine arbeitet mit Tragheit. Seien

Sie wahrend der Fahrt vorsichtig und vergewissern Sie
sich, dass Sie zum Stillstand gekommen sind, bevor Sie
aussteigen, da die Tragheit des Lenkrads und der Pedale zu
Verletzungen bei lhnen oder anderen fuhren kann.

Es wird nicht fur den Aufdeneinsatz empfohlen.

Dieses Gerat ist nur fir den Hausgebrauch bestimmt und
darf nicht in Bars, Restaurants, Bauernhofen, Hotels,
Motels und Buros verwendet werden.

Dieses Gerat darf nicht flr therapeutische Anwendungen
verwendet werden.

Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie den Heimtrainer anheben
oder bewegen, und so nicht lhren Rlcken nicht verletzen.
HINWEIS: Sensoren, die die Herzfrequenz anzeigen, kdnnen
ungenau sein, da es sich nicht um ein medizinisches Gerat
handelt. Die Sensoren kénnen die geschatzte Herzfrequenz
anzeigen. Wenn Sie sich unwohl fuhlen, héren Sie sofort auf
zu trainieren. Das kann fur lhre Gesundheit gefahrlich sein.

xaie | 19



Bei anhaltenden Beschwerden ist unverzuglich ein Arzt
aufzusuchen.

Im Falle eines Schadens wenden Sie sich bitte an den
offiziellen technischen Kundendienst von Cecotec fur
Informationen, Reparaturen oder Riicksendungen.
Wenn Teile aus dem Gerat herausragen, konnen sie die
Bewegungsfreiheit des Benutzers einschranken.

Anleitungen der Batterien

20

Batterien nicht verbrennen oder hohen Temperaturen
aussetzen, da sie explodieren konnen.

Batterien kdnnen unter extremen Bedingungen auslaufen.
Wenn die Batterien auslaufen, berthren Sie die Flussigkeit
nicht. Falls die Flussigkeiten in Kontakt mit der Haut kommt,
waschen Sie sich sofort mit Wasser und Seife. Falls die
Flussigkeit in Kontakt mit den Augen kommt, waschen Sie
sich die Augen wahrend mindestens 10 Minuten und suchen
Sie sich arztliche Hilfe auf. Verwenden Sie beim Umgang
mit der Batterie Handschuhe und entsorgen Sie sie sofort
gemalis den ortlichen Vorschriften.

Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt zwischen Batterien/Akkus und
kleinen Metallgegenstanden wie Buroklammern, Minzen,
Schlusseln, Nageln oder Schrauben.

Nehmen Sie keine Eingriffe an den Batterien vor.

Die Batterien mussen zur sicheren Entsorgung aus dem
Gerat entfernt werden.

Bewahren Sie Batterien, die verschluckt werden kdnnen,
aufderhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

Das Verschlucken von Batterien kann zu Verbrennungen,
Perforation von Weichteilen und zum Tod flhren. Kann
innerhalb von zwei Stunden nach Verschlucken schwere
Verbrennungen verursachen.

I X-BIKE



Wenn Batterien/ Akkus verschluckt werden, sofort einen
Arzt aufsuchen.

Die Stromversorgungsklemmen der Batterien und die
Batterien durfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.

Wenn das Gerat Uber einen langeren Zeitraum gelagert
werden soll, ist es ratsam, Batterien zu entfernen.

Die Batterien mussen in der richtigen Position eingelegt
werden. Achten Sie beim Auswechseln auf die Polaritat.

X-BIKE I

21



ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Si prega di conservare questo manuale di istruzioni in un
luogo sicuro per consultazioni future o nuovi utenti.

22

Leggere il manuale completamente prima di procedere al
montaggio dell'apparecchio. L'apparecchio e sicuro solo se
montato e usato correttamente. E propria responsabilita
assicurarsi che tutti gli utenti siano informati riguardo
quanto riportato nel presente manuale di istruzioni.
Prima di iniziare un programma di allenamento, si
consiglia di consultare il proprio medico in caso si soffra
di una condizione fisica o di salute avversa che possa
causare rischi per la sicurezza o che renda difficile l'uso
della cyclette. Il consiglio del medico e essenziale se si
stanno prendendo farmaci per la pressione sanguigna o il
colesterolo.

Tenere in considerazione le indicazioni del proprio corpo.
Un esercizio incorretto o eccessivo puo essere dannoso
per la salute. Interrompere l'esercizio se si verifica uno
dei seguenti sintomi: dolore, oppressione al petto, battito
cardiaco irregolare, estrema mancanza di respiro, vertigini
0 nausea. Se si avverte uno di questi sintomi, contattare

il proprio medico di famiglia prima di continuare con
l'allenamento.

Questo apparecchio puo essere usato da bambini a
partire da 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacita fisiche,
sensoriali 0 mentali o con mancanza di esperienza e
conoscenza, a condizione che siano supervisionati o
istruiti sull'uso dell'apparecchio in modo sicuro e che
comprendano i pericoli connessi. Non permettere ai
bambini di giocare con l'apparecchio. La pulizia e la
manutenzione non devono essere effettuate da bambini
senza supervisione.

I X-BIKE



Tenere i bambini e gli animali lontani dall'area di
allenamento, poiché la cyclette si compone di piccole

parti che potrebbero causare pericolo di soffocamento se
inghiottite.

Tenere i bambini e gli animali lontani dall'apparecchio.

Non permettere ai bambini di usare e/o giocare con
l'apparecchio. E stata progettata esclusivamente per adulti.
Usare la cyclette su una superficie solida e piana, con una
protezione per pavimenti e tappeti.

Prima di usare l'apparecchio, controllare che tutte le viti e i
bulloni siano avvitati correttamente.

ILlivello di sicurezza dell'apparecchio puo essere garantito
solo attraverso un controllo regolare dei danni o dei segni
di usura.

Usare l'apparecchio come viene indicato in questo manuale
di istruzioni. Se qualche pezzo risulta difettoso durante il
montaggio o la prova dell'apparecchio, o se questo emette
un rumore inusuale durante l'uso, smettere di usarla. Non
utilizzare la cyclette finché il problema non e stato risolto.
Verificare di avere sufficiente spazio per collocare le parti
prima di iniziare. Lasciare almeno 60 cm di spazio nelle
zone di accesso all'apparecchio in caso di emergenza. E
possibile condividere gli spazi di accesso se si hanno altre
attrezzature nelle immediate vicinanze. Assicurarsi sempre
di non avere oggetti che ostruiscano l'ingresso e uscita

xaie | 23



24

Indossare un abbigliamento adeguato quando si usa
'apparecchio. Evitare di indossare indumenti larghi, poiché
possono impigliarsi nell'apparecchio o rendere difficile il
movimento.

ATTENZIONE: questa attrezzatura da allenamento non e
adatta per scopi di alta precisione. Questo apparecchio e di
classe HB.

ATTENZIONE: questo apparecchio funziona ad inerzia. Fare
attenzione quando si e in movimento e assicurarsi che

la cyclette sia completamente ferma prima di scendere,
poiché l'inerzia del volano e dei pedali potrebbe causare
lesioni a se stessi 0 ad altri.

L'uso all'aperto non e raccomandato.

Questo apparecchio e stato progettato solo per uso
domestico e non puo essere utilizzato in bar, ristoranti,
aziende agricole, alberghi, motel e uffici.

Questa attrezzatura non e adatta all'uso terapeutico.

Fare attenzione quando si solleva o si sposta la cyclette per
evitare lesioni alla schiena.

ATTENZIONE: i sensori d'indicazione della frequenza
cardiaca possono essere imprecisi, in quanto non si tratta
di un dispositivo medico. | sensori possono dare una

stima della frequenza cardiaca. Se si avverte qualsiasi

tipo di disagio, smettere immediatamente di allenarsi.

Puo essere pericoloso per la salute. Se persiste, recarsi
immediatamente al centro medico pit vicino.

In caso fosse necessaria una riparazione, consultare il
proprio distributore per maggiori informazioni o contattare
il Servizio di Assistenza Clienti di Cecotec.

Se alcune parti sporgono dal l'apparecchio, potrebbero
interferire con il movimento dell'utente.

I X-BIKE



Istruzioni relative all'uso delle pile

Non bruciare o esporre le pile ad alte temperature, poiché
potrebbero esplodere.

Le pile possono presentare fughe in condizioni estreme. Se
le pile perdono, non toccare il liquido. Se il liquido entra in
contatto con la pelle, lavare immediatamente con acqua

e sapone. Se il liquido entra in contatto con gli occhi,
sciacquare immediatamente gli occhi con abbondante
acqua pulita per almeno 10 minuti e consultare un medico.
Utilizzare guanti per maneggiare la pila e smaltirla
immediatamente secondo la normativa locale.

Evitare il contatto tra le pile e piccoli oggetti metallici come
graffette, monete, chiavi, chiodi o viti.

Non manipolare in alcun modo le pile.

Le pile devono essere rimosse dall'apparecchio per uno
smaltimento sicuro dello stesso.

Tenere le pile che rischiano di essere ingerite fuori dalla
portata dei bambini.

Lingestione di pile puo causare ustioni, perforazione dei
tessuti molli e morte. Puo causare gravi ustioni entro due
ore dall'ingestione.

In caso di ingestione delle pile, rivolgersi immediatamente
a un medico.

Non cortocircuitare i poli delle pile.

E consigliabile rimuovere le pile se non si intende utilizzare
'apparecchio per un lungo periodo di tempo.

Inserire le pile nella posizione corretta. Fare attenzione alla
polarita quando si sostituiscono.

xaie | 25



INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA

Por favor, mantenha este manual de instrucdes num local
seguro para referéncia futura ou para novos utilizadores.

26

Leia completamente o manual antes de montar a maquina.
O produto s6 sera seguro se for devidamente montado e
cuidado, e se lhe for dada uma utilizacao adequada. E da
sua responsabilidade assegurar que todos os utilizadores
sejam informados sobre as precaucdes mencionadas neste
manual.

Antes de iniciar uma sessao de treino, deve consultar

0 seu médico se tiver qualquer condicao fisica ou de

salde adversa que possa constituir um risco para a sua
seguranca ou dificultar a utilizacdo correta da sua bicicleta.
0 conselho do seu médico é essencial se estiver a tomar
medicamentos para a tensao arterial ou para o colesterol.
Tenha em consideracao as indicacoes do seu corpo.

O exercicio incorreto ou excessivo pode prejudicar a

sua saude. Pare de fazer exercicio se sentir algum dos
seguintes sintomas: dor, opressao no peito, batimento
cardiaco irregular, extrema falta de ar, tonturas ou nauseas.
Se sentir algum destes sintomas, deve contactar o seu
médico de familia antes de continuar o seu treino.

Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por criancas a partir

dos 8 anos de idade e por pessoas com capacidades
fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta

de experiéncia e conhecimentos, se lhes tiver sido dada
supervisao ou instrucoes relativas a utilizacao do aparelho
de uma forma segura e compreenderem os perigos
envolvidos. Nao permita que as criancas brinquem com o
aparelho. A limpeza e manutencao do aparelho ndao devem
ser efetuadas por criancas sem supervisao.

I X-BIKE



Mantenha criancas e animais afastados da area de
trabalho, uma vez que existem pequenas pecas que podem
causar um risco de asfixia se ingeridas.

Mantenha as criancas e os animais longe da maquina. Nao
permita que as criancas usem e brinquem com a maquina.
Foi concebida apenas para adultos.

Utilize a bicicleta sobre uma superficie sélida e plana com
uma cobertura protetora para o chao ou um tapete.
Certifique-se de que os parafusos e porcas estejam bem
apertados antes de utilizar a maqguina.

O nivel de seguranca do seu equipamento s6 pode ser
garantido através de uma inspecao regular por danos ou
sinais de desgaste.

Use a maquina como indicado no manual de instrucdes.

Se encontrar quaisquer pecas defeituosas ao subir ou

ao testar a maquina, ou se esta emitir um ruido invulgar
durante a sua utilizacao, pare de a utilizar. Nao a utilize até
que o problema esteja resolvido.

Certifique-se de que tem espaco suficiente para colocar

as pecas antes de comecar. Deixe pelo menos 0,6 m de
espaco nas areas de acesso a maquina para casos de
emergéncia. Pode partilhar espacos de acesso se tiver mais
computadores nas proximidades. Certifique-se sempre de
gue nao haja objetos a obstruir a entrada nem a saida da
sua maquina.

xee | 27



28

Use roupa apropriada quando use a maquina. Evite usar
roupas largas, que possam ficar presas na bicicleta ou
dificultar o movimento.

AVISO: este equipamento de formacao nao é adequado
para fins de alta precisao. Este equipamento é de classe
HB.

ATENCAQ: esta maquina funciona com inércia. Tenha
cuidado quando estiver em movimento e certifique-se de
que a bicicleta esteja completamente parada antes de
sair, pois a inércia do volante e dos pedais pode causar
ferimentos a si préprio ou aos outros.

Nao é recomendada para utilizacao no exterior.

Este aparelho foi desenhado apenas para uso doméstico
e nao para uso em cafés, restaurantes, quintas, hotéis,
moteis e escritorios.

Este aparelho nao é adequado para fins terapéuticos.
Tenha cuidado ao levantar ou mover a bicicleta, para nao
magoar as costas.

ADVERTENCIA: os sensores que indicam o ritmo cardiaco
podem ser imprecisos, nao é um dispositivo médico. Os
sensores podem dar-lhe informacao estimada do ritmo
cardiaco. Se sentir algum desconforto, pare imediatamente
de fazer exercicio. Pode ser perigoso para a sua salde. Se
persistir, dirija-se imediatamente ao centro médico mais
préoximo.

No caso de precisar reparacoes, consulte o seu distribuidor
para mais informacdes ou contacte o Servico de
Atendimento ao Consumidor da Cecotec.

Se quaisquer pecas sobressairem da passadeira, podem
interferir com o movimento do utilizador.

I X-BIKE



Instrucdes sobre as pilhas

Nao a queime nem a exponha a temperaturas altas, pois
podem explodir.

As pilhas podem apresentar fugas em condicoes
extremas. Se as pilhas deitarem gotas, nao toque no
liquido. Se o liquido entrar em contacto com a pele, lave-
se imediatamente com agua e sabao. Se o liquido entrar
em contacto com os olhos, lave imediatamente com

agua abundante durante o minimo 10 minutos e procure
assisténcia médica. Utilize luvas para manejar a pilha e
deite-a fora imediatamente de acordo com a normativa
local.

Evite o contacto entre as pilhas e os pequenos objetos
metalicos como clipes, moedas, chaves, parafusos ou
pregos.

Nao altere as pilhas de forma alguma.

As pilhas devem ser removidas do aparelho para uma
eliminacao segura.

Mantenha as pilhas que possam ser engolidas fora do
alcance das criancas.

Engolir as pilhas pode causar queimaduras, perfuracao de
tecido mole e morte. Pode causar queimaduras graves nas
duas horas seguintes a sua ingestao.

Se as pilhas forem engolidas, procure prontamente
cuidados meédicos nas instalacoes médicas mais proximas.
Os terminais de alimentacao das pilhas nao devem estar
em curto-circuito.

Se o dispositivo tiver de ser armazenado por um longo
periodo de tempo, é aconselhavel remover as pilhas.

As pilhas devem ser inseridas na posicao correta. Tenha em
conta a polaridade das pilhas ao substitui-las.

xaie | 29



VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

Bewaar deze gebruiksaanwijzing op een veilige plaats voor
toekomstige naslag of nieuwe gebruikers.

30

Lees de hele handleiding voordat u het apparaat in elkaar
zet. Het product is alleen veilig als het op de juiste wijze
wordt gemonteerd, onderhouden en gebruikt. Het is uw
verantwoordelijkheid ervoor te zorgen dat alle gebruikers
op de hoogte zijn van de voorzorgsmaatregelen die in deze
handleiding worden genoemd.

Voordat u met een training begint, is het raadzaam uw arts
te raadplegen als u een ongunstige gezondheidstoestand
of lichamelijke gesteldheid hebt die een veiligheidsrisico
kan vormen of het moeilijk kan maken de hometrainer op
de juiste manier te gebruiken. Als u medicijnen neemt tegen
bloeddruk, hoge bloeddruk of cholesterol, is het advies van
uw arts essentieel.

Houd rekening met de aanwijzingen van uw lichaam.
Onjuiste of overmatige lichaamsbeweging kan uw
gezondheid schaden. Stop met trainen als u een van

de volgende symptomen voelt: pijn, benauwdheid,

pijn op de borst, onregelmatige hartslag, extreme
kortademigheid, duizeligheid of misselijkheid. Als u

een van deze symptomen ervaart, moet u contact
opnemen met uw huisarts voordat u verder gaat met het
trainingsprogramma.

Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8
jaar en personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke
of geestelijke vermogens of met gebrek aan ervaring en
kennis, indien zij onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben
gekregen over het veilig gebruik van het apparaat en de
gevaren ervan begrijpen. Kinderen mogen niet met het

I X-BIKE



apparaat spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud door de gebruiker
mogen niet zonder toezicht door kinderen worden
uitgevoerd.

Houd kinderen en dieren uit de buurt van het
montagegebied, omdat er kleine onderdelen zijn die bij
doorslikken een verstikkingsgevaar kunnen veroorzaken.
Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van het apparaat.
Sta niet toe dat kinderen het apparaat gebruiken en/of
ermee spelen. Het is alleen bedoeld voor volwassenen.
Gebruik de hometrainer op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond
met een beschermende vloerbedekking of tapijt.

Zorg ervoor dat de bouten en moeren goed zijn
aangedraaid voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.

De veiligheid van uw apparatuur kan alleen worden
gegarandeerd door regelmatige inspectie op schade of
tekenen van slijtage.

Gebruik het apparaat zoals beschreven in de
gebruiksaanwijzing. Als u tijdens gebruiken of het testen
van het apparaat defecte onderdelen aantreft, of als het
apparaat tijdens het gebruik een ongewoon geluid maakt,
stop dan met het gebruik ervan. Gebruik het niet totdat het
probleem is opgelost.

Zorg ervoor dat er genoeg ruimte is om alle onderdelen te
plaatsen voordat u begint. Laat ten minste 0,6 m ruimte vrij
in de toegangsruimten tot de machine voor noodgevallen.
U kunt toegangsruimten delen als u meer apparaten in de
buurt hebt. Zorg er altijd voor dat er geen voorwerpen zijn
die de in- en uitgang van uw machine belemmeren.

xaie | 31



32

Draag gepaste kleding tijdens het gebruik van het apparaat.
Draag geen wijde kleding, want die kan in het apparaat
blijven haken of het bewegen bemoeilijken.
WAARSCHUWING: Deze trainingsapparatuur is niet geschikt
voor zeer nauwkeurige doeleinden. Deze uitrusting is
klasse HB.

WAARSCHUWING: deze machine werkt met traagheid. Wees
voorzichtig wanneer u in beweging bent en zorg ervoor dat
u volledig tot stilstand bent gekomen voordat u uitstapt,
aangezien de traagheid van het stuur en de pedalen uzelf
of anderen kunnen verwonden.

Niet aanbevolen voor gebruik buitenshuis.

Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bestemd voor huishoudelijk
gebruik en is niet bestemd voor gebruik in bars,
restaurants, boerderijen, hotels, motels en kantoren.

Deze apparatuur is niet geschikt voor therapeutische
doeleinden.

Wees voorzichtig als u de hometrainer optilt of verplaatst,
zodat u uw rug niet bezeert.

WAARSCHUWING: sensoren die de hartslag aangeven
kunnen onnauwkeurig zijn, aangezien het geen medisch
toestel is. Sensoren kunnen u geschatte hartslaginformatie
geven. Als u zich ongemakkelijk voelt, stop dan onmiddellijk
met trainen. Het kan gevaarlijk zijn voor uw gezondheid. Als
het aanhoudt, ga dan onmiddellijk naar het dichtstbijzijnde
medisch centrum.

Als het apparaat een reparatie nodig heeft, raadpleeg dan
uw distributeur voor meer informatie of neem contact op
met de klantenservice van Cecotec.

Als er onderdelen uit het toestel steken, kunnen deze de
gebruiker hinderen bij het bewegen.

I X-BIKE



Instructies over de batterijen

Verbrand de batterijen niet en stel ze niet bloot aan hoge
temperaturen omdat ze kunnen exploderen.

Batterijen kunnen lekken onder extreme omstandigheden.
Raak niet de vloeistof aan als de batterij lekt. Indien de
vloeistof van een accu in contact komt met uw huid,

spoel dan uw huid onmiddellijk met water en zeep. Als

de vloeistof in contact komt met uw ogen, spoel dan
onmiddellijk uw ogen grondig met schoon water voor
minstens 10 minuten en zoek medische hulp. Gebruik
handschoenen om de batterij vast te pakken en gooi ze
onmiddellijk weg overeenkomstig de lokale wetgeving.
Vermijd dat de accu of batterijen in contact komt met
kleine metalen objecten zoals paperclips, munten, sleutels,
spijkers of schroeven.

Knoei niet met batterijen of accu's op welke manier dan
ook.

De batterijen moeten uit het apparaat worden verwijderd
om het apparaat veilig te kunnen verwijderen.

Houd batterijen en accu's die kunnen worden ingeslikt
buiten het bereik van kinderen.

Het inslikken van de batterij kan brandwonden, perforatie
van weke delen en de dood tot gevolg hebben. Kan ernstige
brandwonden veroorzaken binnen twee uur na inname.
Als de batterij wordt ingeslikt, moet onmiddellijk medische
hulp worden ingeroepen.

De accuklemmen mogen niet worden kortgesloten.

Als het toestel voor langere tijd moet worden opgeborgen,
is het raadzaam de accu en batterijen te verwijderen.

De accu en batterijen moeten in de juiste positie worden
geplaatst. Let op de polariteit bij het vervangen van de
batterijen.

xaie | 33



INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Prosimy o przechowywanie tej instrukcji w bezpiecznym
miejscu do wykorzystania w przysztosci lub dla nowych
uzytkownikéw.

- Przeczytaj instrukcje w catosci przed przystapieniem do
montazu maszyny. Produkt bedzie bezpieczny tylko wtedy,
gdy bedzie prawidtowo zmontowany, pielegnowany i
prawidtowo uzywany. Twoim obowigzkiem jest upewnienie
sie, ze wszyscy uzytkownicy zostali poinformowani o
Srodkach ostroznosci wymienionych w niniejszej instrukcji.

- Przed rozpoczeciem treningu zaleca sie skonsultowanie
sie z lekarzem, jesli cierpisz na jakikolwiek niekorzystny
stan fizyczny lub zdrowotny, ktéry moze zagraza¢ Twojemu
bezpieczenstwu lub utrudnia prawidtowe uzytkowanie
roweru. Porada lekarza jest niezbedna, jesli zazywasz leki
na ciénienie krwi, ciénienie krwi lub cholesterol.

- WezZ pod uwage instrukcje swojego ciata. Nieprawidtowe
lub nadmierne ¢wiczenia moga szkodzi¢ zdrowiu. Przerwij
¢wiczenia, jesli wystapi ktérykolwiek z nastepujgcych
objawdéw: bdl, ucisk w klatce piersiowej, nieregularne bicie
serca, skrajna dusznos¢, zawroty gtowy lub nudnosci.

Jesli odczuwasz ktérykolwiek z tych objawow, przed
kontynuowaniem treningu skontaktuj sie ze swoim
lekarzem rodzinnym.

- To urzadzenie moze by¢ uzywane przez dzieci w wieku od
8 lat i starsze oraz osoby o ograniczonych zdolnosciach
fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umystowych lub bez
doswiadczenia i wiedzy, jesli sg pod nadzorem lub s3
poinstruowane dotyczace bezpiecznego korzystania z
urzadzenia i rozumiejg zagrozenia zaangazowany. Dzieci

34 | xake



nie mogg bawic sie urzgdzeniem. Dzieci bez nadzoru

nie mogg czyscic i konserwowac urzgdzenia, ktére ma
wykonywac uzytkownik.

Trzymaj dzieci i zwierzeta z dala od miejsca montazu,
poniewaz znajdujg sie tam mate czesci, ktére moga
spowodowac ryzyko zadtawienia w przypadku potkniecia.
Utrzymywac dzieci i zwierzeta z dala od urzadzenia.

Nie pozwalaj dzieciom uzywac i bawic sie maszyna.
Przeznaczony jest wytgcznie dla osob dorostych.

Jezdzi¢ rowerem po solidnej, ptaskiej powierzchni z
ochronng wyktadzing podtogowa lub wyktadzina.

Upewnij sie, ze Sruby i nakretki sg dokrecone przed uzyciem
maszyny.

Poziom bezpieczerstwa maszyny mozna zapewnic tylko
poprzez regularne przeglady pod kgtem uszkodzen lub
oznak zuzycia.

Uzywaj maszyny w sposob wskazany w niniejszej instrukgji
obstugi. Jesli podczas montazu lub testowania urzgdzenia
znajdziesz wadliwg czesc lub jesli urzadzenie wydaje
nietypowy dZzwiek podczas uzytkowania, przestan z niego
korzystac. Nie uzywaj go, dopdki problem nie zostanie
rozwigzany.

Przed rozpoczeciem upewnij sie, ze masz wystarczajgco
duzo miejsca, aby umiescic¢ czesci. W obszarach dostepu
do maszyny nalezy pozostawi¢ co najmniej 0,6 m wolnej
przestrzeni na wypadek sytuacji awaryjnych. Mozesz
udostepnic¢ przestrzenie dostepu, jesli masz w poblizu
wiecej zespotéw. Zawsze upewnij sie, ze zadne przedmioty
nie blokujg wejscia i wyjscia z maszyny.

xaie | 35



36

Podczas uzywania maszyny nosi¢ odpowiednig odziez.
Unikaj noszenia luZznej odziezy, poniewaz moze ona
wciggnac sie w maszyne lub utrudni¢ poruszanie sie.
OSTRZEZENIE: Ten sprzet treningowy nie nadaje sie do
celéw wymagajgcych wysokiej precyzji. To sprzet klasy HB.
OSTRZEZENIE: Maszyna toczy sie wybiegiem. W zwigzku

z tym, jesli chodzi o przemieszczanie sie i zabezpieczanie,
tym wazniejsze jest, aby kierownica i pedaty mogty zadbac
0 inne osoby.

Nie jest zalecany do uzytku na zewnatrz.

To urzadzenie przeznaczone jest wytgcznie do uzytku
domowego i nie nadaje sie do uzytku w barach,
restauracjach, gospodarstwach rolnych, hotelach,
motelach i biurach.

To urzgdzenie nie nadaje sie do uzytku terapeutycznego.
Zachowaj ostroznos¢ podczas podnoszenia lub
przenoszenia roweru, aby nie uszkodzic plecow.
OSTRZEZENIE: Czujniki wskazujgce tetno moga by¢
niedoktadne, poniewaz nie jest to urzgdzenie medyczne.
Czujniki moga podawac szacunkowe informacje o tetnie.
W przypadku jakiegokolwiek dyskomfortu natychmiast
przerwij ¢wiczenie. To moze by¢ niebezpieczne dla zdrowia.
Jesli nie ustagpi, natychmiast udaj sie do najblizszego
centrum medycznego.

Jesli potrzebujesz naprawy, skonsultuj sie z dystrybutorem,
aby uzyskac wiecej informacji lub skontaktuj sie z dziatem
obstugi klienta Cecotec.

Jesli ktérakolwiek z czeSci wystaje z urzgdzenia, moze
przeszkadzac w ruchu uzytkownika.

I X-BIKE



Instrukcje dotyczgce baterii

Nie spalaj ani nie wystawiaj baterii na dziatanie wysokich
temperatur, poniewaz mogg eksplodowac.

Zaréwno akumulator, jak i akumulatory moga wyciec w
ekstremalnych warunkach. Jesli baterie wyciekajg, nie
dotykaj ptynu. Jesli ciecz wejdzie w kontakt ze skéra,
natychmiast przemyj ja mydtem i woda. Jesli ptyn dostanie
sie do oczu, nalezy je natychmiast przeptukac¢ duzg iloscia
czystej wody przez co najmniej 10 minut i zasiegng¢ porady
lekarza. Zatéz rekawice, aby méc dotkng¢ akumulatora

i natychmiast go zutylizowac zgodnie z lokalnymi
przepisami.

Unikaj kontaktu baterii z matymi metalowymi
przedmiotami, takimi jak spinacze, monety, klucze,
gwozdzie lub Sruby.

Nie zmieniaj baterii w zaden sposdb.

Baterie nalezy wyjgc¢ z urzadzenia w celu jego bezpiecznej
utylizacji.

Baterie, ktére mogg zostac potkniete, nalezy
przechowywac poza zasiegiem dzieci.

Potkniecie baterii moze spowodowac oparzenia, perforacje
tkanek miekkich i Smier¢. Moze powodowac powazne
oparzenia w ciggu dwdch godzin od spozycia.

W przypadku potkniecia baterii udaj sie szybko do
najblizszego centrum medycznego.

Zaciski zasilania akumulatora nie mogg by¢ zwarte.

Jesli urzadzenie bedzie przechowywane przez dtuzszy
czas, zaleca sie wyjecie baterii.

Baterie musza by¢ wtozone we wtasciwej pozycji. Przy ich
wymianie nalezy zwréci¢ uwage na polaryzacje.

xaie | 37



BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY

Tento navod k pouziti si prosim uschovejte na bezpecném
misté pro budouci pouziti nebo pro nové uzivatele.

38

Pred zahdjenim montaze kola, prectéte si cely navod.
Produkt bude bezpecny, pouze pokud bude spravné
sestaven, osetfen a spravné pouzivan. Je vasi odpovednosti
zajistit, aby byli vsSichni uzivatelé informovani o opatrenich
uvedenych v této prirucce.

Pred zahdjenim tréninku doporucujeme, abyste se poradili
se svym lékarem, pokud mate néjaké nepriznivé zdravotni
nebo fyzické potiZze, které by mohly ohrozit bezpec¢nost
nebo ztiZit spravné pouzivani kola. Pokud uzivate léky

na krevni tlak nebo cholesterol, je nezbytna rada vaseho
lékare.

Vezmeéte v Uvahu reakce svého téla. Nespravné nebo
nadmeérné cviceni by mohlo ublizit vaSemu zdravi. Pferuste
cviceni, pokud pocitite néktery z nasledujicich priznak(:
bolest, svirani na hrudi, nepravidelny srdecni tep, extrémni
dusnost, zavraté nebo nevolnost. Pokud pocitite néktery

z téchto priznakd, méli byste se pred pokracovanim v
tréninku obratit na svého praktického lékare.

Tento spotrebic¢ mohou pouzivat déti od 8 let a starsi a
o0soby se snizenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi nebo dusevnimi
schopnostmi nebo s nedostatkem zkuSenosti a znalosti,
pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo byly pouceny o bezpecném
pouzivani spotrebice a rozumi souvisejicim nebezpecim.
Déti si se strojem nesmi hrat. Cisténi a uzivatelskou Gdrzbu
nesmi provadét déti bez dozoru.

Zabrante détem a zviratim v pfistupu do montazniho
prostoru, protoZe se v ném nachazeji malé casti, které by v
pripadé spolknuti mohly zplsobit nebezpedi uduseni.

I X-BIKE



Udrzujte déti a domaci zvifata mimo dosah stroje.
Nedovolte détem, aby pfistroj pouzivaly a/nebo si s nim
hraly. Toto zafizeni je ur¢en pouze pro dospélé.

Rotoped pouZivejte na pevném, rovném povrchu s
ochrannou podlahovou krytinou nebo kobercem.

Pred pouzitim zafizeni se ujistéte, Ze jsou Srouby a matice
utazeny.

Bezpecnostni Uroven zafizeni lze zajistit pouze pravidelnou
kontrolou, zda neni poskozena nebo nese znamky
opotrebeni.

Pouzivejte stroj tak, jak je uvedeno v tomto navodu k
pouziti. Pokud pri sestavovani nebo testovani zarizeni
objevite jakoukoli vadnou ¢ast nebo pokud kolo béhem
pouzivani vydava neobvykly hluk, pfestante jej pouzivat.
Nepouzivejte jej, dokud nebude problém vyreSen.

NeZ zaCnete, ujistéte se, Ze mate dostatek mista pro
umisténi dild. V mistech pristupu k stroji ponechte alespon
0,6 m volného prostoru pro nouzové situace. Pokud mate
v blizkosti vice zarizeni, mlzete pristupové prostory sdilet.
VZdy se ujistéte, Ze vstupu a vystupu ze stroje nebrani
zadné predmeéty.

PFi pouzivani stroje noste vhodny odév. Vyvarujte se noseni
Sirokého obleceni, protoze by se mohlo zachytit ve stroji
nebo prekazet v pohybu.

UPOZORNENT: Toto tréninkové zafizeni nenf vhodné pro
vysoce presné Ucely. Toto zarizeni patfi do tridy HB.

xaie | 39



- VAROVANI: Tento stroj funguje na principu setrvacnosti. Za
provozu budte opatrni a pred sesednutim se ujistéte, Ze jste
ho zcela zastavili, protoze setrvacnost volantu a pedall by
mohla zpUsobit zranéni vém nebo jinym osobam.

- Nedoporucuje se pro venkovni pouziti.

- Tento spotfebic je ur¢en pouze pro domaci pouziti a
je vylou€en z pouziti v barech, restauracich, farmach,
hotelech, motelech a kancelarich.

- Toto zarizeni neni vhodné pro terapeutické pouziti.

- PFi zvedani nebo premistovani rotopedu budte opatrni,
abyste si neporanili zada.

- UPOZORNENI: Snimace srde¢niho tepu mohou byt
nepresné, protoze se nejedna o lékarsky pristroj. Senzory
vam mohou poskytnout orientacni informace o srde¢nim
tepu. Pokud pocitite jakékoli potiZze, okamzité prestante
cvicit. MlzZe to byt nebezpecné pro vase zdravi. Pokud
stredisko.

- V pripadé potreby opravy se obratte na svého prodejce,
ktery vém poskytne dalsi informace, nebo na zékaznicky
servis spolecnosti Cecotec.

- Pokud nékterd z casti ze zarizeni vycniva, mize uzivateli
branit v pohybu.

Instrukce ohledné baterii

- Baterie nespalujte ani je nevystavujte vysokym teplotam,
protoZze mohou explodovat.

- Vextrémnich podminkdch maze dojit k vyteceni baterii.
Pokud baterie vytecou, nedotykejte se kapaliny. Pokud se
tato tekutina dostane do kontaktu s kizi, okamzité ji omyjte
velkym mnoZzstvim vody s mydlem. Pokud se tato tekutina
dostane do kontaktu s ocima, okamzité je vymyjte Cistou

40 | xaie



vodou po dobu nejméneé 10ti minut a okamzité vyhledejte
lékarskou pomoc. Pro manipulaci s baterii pouzivejte
rukavice a okamzité ji vyhodte podle mistnich predpis0.
Vyvarujte se kontaktu mezi bateriemi a malymi kovovymi
predmeéty, jako jsou kancelarské sponky, mince, klice,
hrebiky nebo Srouby.

Baterie zadnym zplsobem neupravuijte.

Pro bezpecnou likvidaci zafizeni je nutné z pristroje vyjmout
baterie.

Baterie, u kterych hrozi spolknuti, uchovavejte mimo dosah
deti.

Spolknuti baterii mze zplsobit popaleniny, perforaci
mékkych tkani a smrt. M(ze zpUsobit tézké popaleniny do
dvou hodin po poziti.

V pripade spolknuti baterii jdéte rychle do nejblizsiho
lékarského strediska.

Napdjeci svorky baterie nesmi byt zkratovany.

Pokud bude zarizeni delSi dobu skladovano, je vhodné
vyjmout baterii.

Baterie musi byt vloZeny ve spravné poloze. PFijejich
vymene dbejte na polaritu.

aie | 41



ESPANOL

1. PIEZAS Y COMPONENTES
Fig. 1
Estructura principal
Estabilizador (x2)
Tornillo M8x50 (x4)
Arandela curva (x6)
Tuerca ciega (x4)
Sillin
Tubo delsillin
Arandela (x3)
Tuerca (x3)
. Rueda reguladora
. Manillar
. Tornillo Allen M8x35 (x2)
. Soporte de la pantalla
. Tornillo M4x25
. Pantalla LCD
. Pedal(izq.)
. Pedal (dcha.)
. Rueda de resistencia

LNV RAEWNR

[ = T e e e S
0 N O UA WNRE O

Fig. 2

Tornillo M8x50
Arandela curva (M8)
Tuerca ciega (M8)
Tornillo Allen M8x35
Tornillo M4x25
Llave fija

Llave Allen

Rueda de resistencia

© N LA WDNR

NOTA:
Los graficos de este manual son representaciones esquematicas y puede que no coincidan
exactamente con los del producto.

2. ANTES DE USAR

- Este aparato presenta un embalaje disefiado para protegerlo durante su transporte.
Saque el aparato de su caja y retire todo el material de embalaje. Puede guardar la caja
originaly otros elementos del embalaje en un lugar seguro para prevenir dafios en el

42 | xae



ESPANOL

aparato si necesita transportarlo en el futuro. Si desea deshacerse del embalaje original,
asegurese de reciclar todos los elementos correctamente.

- Aseglrese de que todas las piezas y componentes estan incluidos y en buen estado. Si
faltara alguno o no estuviera en buen estado, contacte de forma inmediata con el Servicio
de Atencién Técnica oficial de Cecotec.

Contenido de la caja
- Bicicleta estatica
- Herramientas para el montaje
- Este manualde instrucciones

3. MONTAIJE
Instrucciones de montaje

Paso 1
Una los dos estabilizadores (2) a la estructura principal (1) usan- do 4 tuercas ciegas (5),
arandelas curvas (4) y tornillos M8X50 (3). Fig. 3

Paso 2
Alinee el sillin (6) con el tubo del sillin (7). Ajuste el angulo del sillin y fijelo firmemente con
tuercasy arandelas (9, 8). Fig. 4

Paso 3

Inserte el tubo del sillin (7) en la estructura principal (1) y alinee los agujeros. Fije el sillin en
posicién con la rueda reguladora (10). La altura correcta del sillin puede ser ajustada cuando
la bici esté montada por completo. Fig. 5

Paso 4
Fije el manillar (11) a la estructura principal (1) con dos tornillos Allen M8x35 (12) y dos
arandelas curvas (4). Fig. 6

Paso 5
Fije el soporte de la pantalla LCD (13) al manillar (11) con un tornillo (14); inserte el ordenador
(15) en el soporte (13) y conéctelo. Fig. 7

Paso 6

Los pedales (16) y (17) estédn marcados como “L"y "R’ izquierda y derecha. Sitlelos en las
bielas correspondientes. La biela de- recha esta en el lado derecho en el sentido de la bici. El

xaie | 43



ESPANOL

pedal derecho se enrosca en el sentido de las agujas del reloj, mientras que elizquierdo se
enrosca en direccién opuesta. Fig. 8

Si no observa ninglin nimero en la pantalla del ordenador, aseglrese de que todas las
conexiones sean correctas.

4. FUNCIONAMIENTO

Como subiry bajar de la bicicleta

- Antes de subirse a la bicicleta, compruebe que los pedales estén detenidos. Sitlese
a un lado de la bicicleta y pase la pierna mas cercana a la misma por encima para, a
continuacién, sentarse en el sillin e introducir los pies en los pedales.

- Para bajar de la bicicleta realice el procedimiento anterior, pero al revés.

Ajuste de la altura del sillin

La altura del sillin puede ser ajustada retirando la rueda reguladora y subiendo o bajando
el asiento. Hay 7 agujeros en el tubo del sillin que le permiten ajustar la altura. Una vez
seleccionada la altura, introduzca el pomo y fijelo.

Ajuste de la resistencia

La rueda de resistencia le permite ajustar el nivel de resistencia de los pedales. Un nivel mas
alto hara mas dificil el pedaleo, mientras que un nivel bajo lo hard mas facil. Para mejorar los
resultados, ajuste el nivel de resistencia mientras usa la bicicleta.

Pantalla LCD

RESET: presione el botén de funcién durante mas de 3 segundos para borrar todos los
valores, excepto el cuentakilémetros.

Botén de funcién:

- SCAN: presione el botén hasta que la pantalla muestre “SCAN" La pantalla LCD
alternaré automaticamente entre TIEMPO, VELOCIDAD, DISTANCIA, CALORIAS Y
CUENTAKILOMETROS.

- TIME: presione el botéon hasta que la pantalla muestre "TIME". La pantalla LCD contard el
tiempo transcurrido en su entrenamiento.

- SPEED: presione el botdn hasta que la pantalla muestre “SPEED". La pantalla LCD
mostrard la velocidad actual.

- DISTANCE: presione el botén hasta que la pantalla muestre “DIST". La pantalla LCD
mostrara la distancia recorrida.

44 | xare



ESPANOL

- CALORIE: presione el botén hasta que la pantalla muestre “CAL". La pantalla LCD mostrara
las calorias consumidas.

- ODOMETER: presione el botén hasta que la pantalla muestre "OD0O". La pantalla LCD
mostrara la distancia total.

- PULSE: presione el botén hasta que la pantalla muestre "PULSE". La pantalla LCD
mostrard el pulso actual del usuario en latidos por minuto. Sitle sus manos en la
superficie de contacto (o péngase el clip para la oreja) y espere 30 segundos para recibir
una lectura correcta.

ATENCION:

- Elmonitor se encenderd automaticamente cuando la bicicleta esté en movimiento. Si
para de entrenar durante mas de 3 minutos, el ordenador se apagara.

- Sila pantalla no muestra los datos correctamente, reinstale la pantalla LCD o cambie las
pilas.

- Elordenador usa dos pilas AA o UM-3.

5. INFORMACION RELATIVA AL EJERCICIO

Un correcto entrenamiento debe estar compuesto de los siguientes pasos:

- Calentamiento: consiste en una sesién de estiramientos y ejercicio de baja intensidad
con una duracién de 5 a 10 minutos. Un calentamiento correcto proporciona un aumento
de la temperatura corporal, la frecuencia cardiaca y la circulacién, lo que favorece la
preparacién para el ejercicio. Fig. 9

- Entrenamiento: se trata de una sesién de ejercicio de una duracién de 20 a 30 minutos.

(Nota: durante las primeras semanas de ejercicio no mantenga su frecuencia cardiaca alta

durante mas de 20 minutos). Fig. 10

- Enfriamiento: estire de 5 a 10 minutos. Esto incrementard su flexibilidad y le ayudarad a
prevenir posibles lesiones tras el ejercicio. Fig. 9

Rutina de ejercicio

Para mantener o mejorar su forma fisica, realice tres sesiones de ejercicio semanalmente,
como minimo debe descansar un dia entre cada sesién de ejercicio. Después de varios meses
de ejercicio, puede aumentar el nimero de sesiones semanales hasta cinco. Para obtener los
mejores resultados debe ser constante a la hora de hacer ejercicio.

xaie | 45



ESPANOL

6. LIMPIEZAY MANTENIMIENTO

Aviso
La frecuencia de limpieza y mantenimiento indicada es orientativa. Dependera de la
frecuencia e intensidad del usuario.

- Revise el equipo periédicamente para detectar posibles desperfectos, como por ejemplo
el aflojamiento de tuercas.

- Lubrique periédicamente las piezas que se muevan durante el ejercicio para evitar un
deterioro prematuro.

- Inspeccioney apriete todas las piezas antes de su utilizacién. Si alguna pieza se
encontrara en mal estado, cdmbiela inmediatamente y no utilice el equipo hasta que se
encuentre en perfecto estado.

- Elequipo se puede limpiar con un trapo ligeramente humedecido y con un detergente no
abrasivo. No utilice disolventes.

- Nointente reparar el equipo por si mismo. Si tiene dificultades para su montaje, uso o
piensa que le faltan piezas, contacte con su distribuidor o con el Servicio de Asistencia
Técnica oficial de Cecotec.

- Deberevisar el estado de los tornillos cada dos o tres semanas.

- Unavezalmes, aplique aceite en la parte interna de los pedales. Después de engrasar
algunas de las partes méviles de la bicicleta haga funcionar la bicicleta con normalidad
durante al menos medio minuto.

- Elresto de las zonas de la bicicleta puede limpiarlo con un pafio ligeramente
humedecido.

Almacenamiento:

1. Retire el pasador de resorte del marco principal.

2. Almacene la bicicleta en estado plegado.

3. Vuelva ainsertar el pasador de resorte en el marco principal.

7. ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

Referencia del producto: 07012
Producto: X-Bike
Peso:13,5Kg

Peso maximo usuario: 100 Kg
Medidas: 78 x 42 x 112 cm

46 | xaie



ESPANOL

Las especificaciones técnicas pueden cambiar sin notificacién previa para mejorar la calidad
del producto.
Fabricado en China | Disefado en Espana

8. RECICLAJE DE APARATOS ELECTRICOS Y ELECTRONICOS

Este simbolo indica que, de acuerdo con las normativas aplicables, el producto
y/0 la bateria deberan desecharse de manera independiente de los residuos
domésticos. Cuando este producto alcance el final de su vida Util, deberas
extraer las pilas/baterias/acumuladores y llevarlo a un punto de recogida
—_— designado por las autoridades locales.
Para obtener informacién detallada acerca de la forma més adecuada de desechar sus
aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos y/o las correspondientes baterias, el consumidor debera
contactar con las autoridades locales.
El cumplimiento de las pautas anteriores ayudara a proteger el medio ambiente.

9. GARANTIAY SAT

Cecotec respondera ante el usuario o consumidor final de cualquier falta de conformidad que
exista en el momento de la entrega del producto en los términos, condiciones y plazos que
establece la normativa aplicable.

Se recomienda que las reparaciones se efecttien por personal especializado.

Si detecta una incidencia con el producto o tiene alguna consulta, péngase en contacto con el
Servicio de Asistencia Técnica oficial de Cecotec a través del nimero de teléfono +34 96 321
07 28.

10. COPYRIGHT

Los derechos de propiedad intelectual sobre los textos de este manual pertenecen a
CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, S.L. Quedan reservados todos los derechos. El contenido de esta
publicacién no podrd, ni en parte ni en su totalidad, reproducirse, almacenarse en un sistema
de recuperacion, transmitirse o distribuirse por ningtin medio (electrénico, mecanico,
fotocopia, grabacién o similar) sin la previa autorizacion de CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, S.L.

xaie | 47



ENGLISH

1. PARTS AND COMPONENTS
Fig. 1
Main frame
Stabiliser (x2)
M8x50 screw (x4)
Curved washer (x6)
Cap nut (x4)
Saddle
Saddle tube
Washer (x3)
Nut (x3)
. Adjustment knob
. Handlebar
. M8x35 Allen screw (x2)
. Display holder
. Méx25 screw
. LCD display
. Pedal (left)
. Pedal (right)
. Resistance knob

LNV RAEWNR

[ = T e e e S
0 N O UA WNRE O

Fig. 2

M8x50 screw

Curved washer (M8)

Cap nut (M8)

M8x35 Allen screw

Max25 screw

Adjustable pliers or wrench
Allen key

Resistance knob

© N LA WDNR

NOTE:
the graphics in this manual are schematic representations and may not exactly match the
device.

2. BEFORE USE

- This appliance is packaged in a way as to protect it during transport. Take the device out
of its box and remove all packaging materials. You can keep the original box and other
packaging elements in a safe place. This will help you prevent damage to the device when

48 | xaie



ENGLISH

transporting it in the future. In case the original packaging is disposed of, make sure all
packaging materials are recycled accordingly.

- Make sure all parts and components are included and in good conditions. If there is any
piece missing or in bad conditions, contact the official Cecotec Technical Support Service
immediately.

Box content

- Exercise bike

- Tools for assembly
- Instruction manual

3. ASSEMBLY

Assembly instructions

Step 1
Attach the two stabilisers (2) to the main frame (1) using 4 blind nuts (5), curved washers (4)
and M8X50 screws (3). Fig. 3

Step 2
Align the seat (6) with the seat post (7). Adjust the angle of the seat. Fix it tightly with nuts
and washers (9, 8). Fig. 4

Step 3

Insert the seat tube (7) into the main frame (1) and line up the holes. Secure the seat
in position with the adjusting knob (10). The height of the saddle can be adjusted after
completely assembling the exercise bike. Fig. 5

Step 4
Fasten the handlebar (11) to the main frame (1) with two allen key bolts M8x35 (12) and two
curved washers (4). Fig. 6

Step 5
Fix the LCD display holder (13) on the handlebar (11) with a screw (14); insert the computer
(15) into the LCD display holder (13) and plug it. Fig. 7

Step 6

The pedals (16) & (17) are marked “L" and “R’- Left and Right. Place them in their appropriate
crank arms. The right crank arm is on the right side of the bike, when sitting on it. Note that

xaie | 49



ENGLISH

the right pedal should be screwed clockwise, while the left pedal must be screwed anti-
clockwise. Fig. 8

If the display doesn't show any value, make sure the control panel is properly connected.

4. OPERATION

Gettlng on and off the bicycle
Before getting on the bicycle, make sure the pedals are properly attached. Stand next
to the bike and pass the leg that is closer to it over the frame to sit on the saddle; then,
insert your feet in the pedals.

- To get off the exercise bike, do the previous step in reverse order.

Adjusting the height of the saddle

The seat height can be adjusted by removing the adjusting knob and raising or lowering
the seat. There are 7 holes in the seat post, which allows you to adjust the height. Once the
correct height has been chosen, refit the adjustment knob and tighten it.

Resistance adjustment

The tension control knob allows you to alter the resistance level of the pedals. A high
resistance makes it more difficult to pedal, while a low resistance makes it easier. For best
results, set adjust the resistance during use.

LCD display

RESET: press the function button for more than 3 seconds to clear all values except the
odometer.

Function button

- SCAN: press this button until the display shows “SCAN". The LCD display will automatically
alternate between TIME, SPEED, DISTANCE, CALORIES, and ODOMETER.

- TIME: press this button until the display shows “TIME". The LCD display will count up your
workout time.

- SPEED: press this button until the display shows ‘'SPEED'. The LCD display will show the
current speed.

- DISTANCE: press this button until the display shows “DIST". The LCD display will show the
distance pedalled.

- CALORIE: press this button until the display shows “CAL". The LCD display will show the
calorie consumption.

50 | xaie



ENGLISH

- ODOMETER: press this button until the display shows “0DO" The LCD display will show
the total distance.

- PULSE: press this button until the display shows "PULSE". The user's current heart rate
will be displayed in beats per minute. Place your hands on the contact surface (or put on
the ear clip) and wait 30 seconds to receive a correct reading.

ATTENTION:

- The LCD display will turn on automatically if the exercise bike is in motion. If you stop
exercising for over 3 minutes, the LCD screen will turn off.

- Ifthe LCD screen does not display data properly, re-install it or replace its batteries.

- The computer uses two AA or UM-3 batteries.

5.INFORMATION ON EXERCISING

A proper workout should consist of the following three phases:

- Warm-up: consists of a session of stretching and low-intensity exercise lasting 5 to 10
minutes. A proper warm-up increases your body temperature, heart rate, and circulation
in preparation for exercise. Fig. 9

- Training: consisting of 20 to 30 minutes of exercise.

(Note: during the first few weeks of exercise do not keep your heart rate high for more than

20 minutes). Fig. 10

- Cool-down: 5 to 10 minutes of stretching exercises. This will increase the flexibility of
your muscles and will help prevent injuries. Fig. 9

Workout routine

To maintain or improve your physical condition, exercise three times per week, with at least
one day of rest between workouts. After a few months of regular exercise, you may exercise
up to five times a week, if desired. Keep in mind that the key to success is making exercise a
regular and enjoyable part of your everyday life.

6. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Note
The frequency of cleaning and maintenance indicated is a guideline. It will depend on the
frequency and intensity of the user.

- Examine the equipment periodically in order to detect any issue, such as loose bolts.

- Lubricate the moving parts periodically to prevent premature wear.
- Inspect and tighten all parts before using the machine. Replace any defective parts

xaie | 51



ENGLISH

immediately, and do not use the machine again until it is in perfect working condition.

- The machine can be cleaned using a slightly damp cloth and mild non-abrasive
detergent. Do not use solvents.

- Do not try to repair the machine by yourself. Should you have any difficulty with the
assembly or operation of the exercise bike, or if you think that any part is missing, contact
the official Cecotec Technical Support Service.

- You must check the screw condition every two or three weeks.

- Once amonth, apply oilin the interior part of the pedals. After lubricating some of the
moving parts, run the exercise bike normally for at least half a minute.

- You can clean the rest of the parts with a slightly damp cloth.

Storage:

1. Remove the spring pin from the main frame.
2. Store the bicycle in a folded state.

3. Re-insert the spring pin into the main frame.

7. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Product reference: 07012
Product: X-Bike

Weight: 13.5 kg

Maximum user weight: 100 kg
Measurements: 78 x 42 x 112 cm

Technical specifications may change without prior notification to improve product quality.
Made in China | Designed in Spain

8. DISPOSAL OF OLD ELECTRICALAND ELECTRONIC APPLIANCES

This symbol indicates that, according to the applicable regulations, the product
and/or batteries must be disposed of separately from household waste. When
this product reaches the end of its shelf life, you should dispose of the cells/
batteries/accumulators and take them to a collection point designated by the
local authorities.

Consumers must contact their local authorities or retailer for information concerning the

correct disposal of old appliances and/or their batteries.

Compliance with the above guidelines will help protecting the environment.

52 | xaie



ENGLISH

9. TECHNICAL SUPPORT AND WARRANTY

Cecotec shall be liable to the end user or consumer for any lack of conformity that exists at
the time of delivery of the product under the terms, conditions, and deadlines established by
the applicable regulations.

It is recommended that repairs be carried out by qualified personnel.

If at any moment you detect any problem with your product or have any doubt, do not
hesitate to contact the official Cecotec Technical Support Service at +34 963 210 728.

10. COPYRIGHT

The intellectual property rights over the texts in this manual belong to CECOTEC
INNOVACIONES, S.L. All rights reserved. The contents of this publication may not, in whole or
in part, be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or distributed by any means
(electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or similar) without the prior authorization of
CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, S.L.

xaie | 53



FRANCAIS

1. PIECES ET COMPOSANTS

Img. 1
Structure principale
Stabilisateur (x2)
Vis M8x50 (x4)
Rondelle courbe (x6)
Ecrou borgne (x4)
Selle
Tube de la selle
Rondelle (x3)
Ecrou (x3)

. Molette de réglage

. Guidon

. Vis Allen M8x35 (x2)

. Support de l'écran

. Vis M4x25

. EcranLCD

. Pédale (gauche)

. Pédale (droite)

. Roue de résistance

LNV RAEWNR

[ = T e e e S
0 N O UA WNRE O

Img. 2

Vis M8x50

Rondelle courbe (M8)
Ecrou borgne (M8)
Vis Allen M8x35

Vis M4x25

Clé fixe

Clé Allen

Roue de résistance

© N LA WDNR

NOTE:
Les graphiques de ce manuel sont des représentations schématiques et peuvent ne pas
correspondre exactement a ceux du produit.

2. AVANT UTILISATION

- Cet appareil possede un emballage concu pour le protéger pendant son transport.
Sortez l'appareil de sa boite et retirez tout le matériel qui compose 'emballage. Rangez
la boite d'origine et le reste des éléments provenant de l'emballage dans un endroit

54 | xaie



FRANCAIS

sOr pour éviter d'endommager l'appareil si vous devez le transporter a l'avenir. Si vous
devez vous défaire de l'emballage d'origine, assurez-vous de recycler tous les éléments
correctement.

- Assurez-vous que toutes les pieces et les composants sont inclus et en bon état. S'il
manque une piéce, une partie, un accessoire ou que l'appareil ou ses accessoires ne sont
pas en bon état, veuillez contacter le Service Apres-Vente officiel de Cecotec.

Contenu de la boite

- Vélo d'appartement

- Qutils pour le montage
- Manueld'instructions

3. MONTAGE

Instructions de montage

Etape 1
Fixez un des deux stabilisateurs (2) a la structure principale (1) en utilisant les 4 écrous
borgnes (5), les rondelles courbes (4) et les vis M8x50 (3). Img. 3

étape 2
Alignez la selle (6) avec le tube de la selle (7). Ajustez l'angle de la selle et fixez-la fermement
avec les écrous et les rondelles (9, 8). Img. 4

Etape 3

Insérez le tube de la selle (7) dans la structure principale (1) et alignez les trous. Fixez la selle
en position avec la molette de réglage (10). La hauteur correcte de la selle peut étre ajustée
lorsque le vélo est completement monté. Img. 5

Etape &4
Fixez le guidon (11) a la structure principale (1) avec les deux vis Allen M8x35 (12) et les deux
rondelles courbes (4). Img. 6

étape 5
Fixez le support de l'écran LCD (13) au guidon (11) avec une vis (14), puis insérez l'ordinateur
(15) dans le support (13) et connectez-le. Img. 7

Etape 6

Les pédales (16) y (17) sont marquées avec les lettres « L » et « R », gauche et droite. Placez-
les dans les bielles correspondantes. La bielle droite se trouve au c6té droit dans le sens du

xaie | 55



FRANCAIS

vélo. La pédale droite se visse dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre, alors que la pédale se
visse gauche dans le sens contraire. Img. 8

Sivous n'observez aucun numéro sur l'écran de l'ordinateur, assurez-vous que toutes les
connexions soient effectuées correctement.

4. FONCTIONNEMENT

Comment monter et descendre du vélo

- Avant de monter sur le vélo, vérifiez que les pédales sont immobiles. Placez-vous d'un
coté du vélo et placez votre jambe la plus proche du vélo sur la structure, puis asseyez-
vous sur la selle et mettez vos pieds dans les pédales.

- Pour descendre du vélo, effectuez le processus ci-dessus en sens inverse.

Réglage de la hauteur de la selle

La hauteur de la selle peut étre ajustée en retirant la molette de réglage et en montant
ou descendant la selle. Ily a 7 trous sur le tube de la selle qui vous permettent d'ajuster la
hauteur. Une fois la hauteur sélectionnée, insérez le pommeau et fixez-le.

Réglage de la résistance

La roue de résistance vous permet d'ajuster le niveau de résistance des pédales. Un niveau
plus haut rendra difficile l'action de pédaler alors qu'un niveau plus bas le rendra plus facile.
Pour améliorer vos résultats, ajustez le niveau de résistance pendant que vous utilisez le
vélo.

Ecran LCD

RESET : appuyez sur le bouton de fonction pendant plus de 3 secondes pour supprimer toutes
les valeurs, sauf celles du compteur kilométrique.

Bouton de fonction

- SCAN: appuyez sur ce bouton jusqu'a ce que l'écran affiche « SCAN ». L'écran LCD
alternera automatiquement entre TEMPS, VITESSE, DISTANCE, CALORIES ET COMPTEUR
KILOMETRIQUE.

- TIME : appuyez sur ce bouton jusqu'a ce que 'écran affiche « TIME ». L'écran LCD comptera
le temps passé pendant votre entrainement.

- SPEED:appuyez sur ce bouton jusqu'a ce que l'écran affiche « SPEED ». L'écran LCD
affichera la vitesse actuelle.

- DISTANCE : appuyez sur ce bouton jusqu'a ce que l'écran affiche le mot « DIST ». L'écran
LCD affichera la distance parcourue.

56 | xaie



FRANCAIS

- CALORIE : appuyez sur ce bouton jusqu'a ce que l'écran affiche « CAL ». L'écran LCD
affichera les calories brilées.

- ODOMETER : appuyez sur ce bouton jusqu'a ce que l'‘écran affiche « 0DO ». L'écran LCD
affichera la distance totale parcourue.

- PULSE : appuyez sur ce bouton jusqu'a ce que l'écran affiche « PULSE ». LU'écran LCD
affichera le pouls actuel de l'utilisateur en battements par minute. Placez les mains sur la
surface de contact (ou portez un clip d'oreille) et attendez 30 secondes pour une lecture
correcte.

ATTENTION :

- Le moniteur s'allumera automatiquement lorsque le vélo sera en mouvement. Si vous
arrétez de vous entrainer durant plus de 3 minutes, l'ordinateur s'éteindra.

- Sil'écran n'affiche pas les données correctement, réinstallez l'écran LCD ou changez les
piles.

- Lordinateur fonctionne avec deux piles AA ou UM-3.

5.INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT L'EXERCICE

Un correct entrainement doit comprendre les étapes suivantes :

- Echauffement: séance d'étirements et d'exercices de faible intensité pendant 5-10
minutes. Un échauffement correct augmente la température corporelle, le rythme
cardiaque et la circulation, favorisant ainsi la préparation a l'exercice. Img. 9

- Entrainement: séance dyexercices d'une durée de 20 a 30 minutes.

(Note : pendant les premiéres semaines d'exercice, ne maintenez pas votre fréquence

cardiaque élevée pendant plus de 20 minutes). Img. 10

- Etirement : étirez-vous pendant 5-10 minutes. Cela augmente la flexibilité et aide a
prévenir les lésions apres l'exercice. Img. 9

Routine d'exercice

Pour maintenir ou améliorer votre forme physique, réalisez trois entrainements par semaine
et reposez-vous au moins un jour entre chaque session. Apres plusieurs mois d'exercice, vous
pouvez augmenter le nombre de séances hebdomadaires jusqu'a 5. Pour obtenir de meilleurs
résultats, vous devez étre constant lors de vos entrainements.

6. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

Avertissement
La fréquence de nettoyage et d'entretien indiquée est indicative. Cela dépendra de la
fréquence et de l'intensité de l'utilisateur.

xaie | 57



FRANCAIS

- Vérifiez régulierement que l'équipement n'a pas subi de modifications, par exemple le
desserrage d'écrous.

- Lubrifiez périodiquement les pieces qui se déplacent au cours de l'exercice pour prévenir
leur détérioration.

- Inspectez et serrez toutes les pieces avant son utilisation. Si une piece est endommagée,
veuillez la remplacer immédiatement. N'utilisez pas l'appareil jusqu'a ce qu'il soit en
parfait état.

- Léquipement peut étre nettoyé avec un chiffon légerement humide et du détergent non
abrasif. N'utilisez pas de solvants.

- N'essayez pas de réparer le produit vous-méme. Si vous avez des difficultés lors de
son assemblage, lors de son utilisation ou vous pensez qu'il vous manque des piéces,
contactez le Service d'Assistance Technique Officiel de Cecotec.

- L'état des vis doit étre vérifié toutes les deux ou trois semaines.

- Une fois par mois, appliquez de l'huile a l'intérieur des pédales. Aprés avoir graissé
certaines des pieces mobiles du vélo, utilisez le vélo comme d'habitude pendant au moins
une demi-minute.

- Lesautres zones du vélo peuvent étre nettoyées avec un chiffon légérement humide.

Stockage

1. Retirez la goupille élastique du chassis principal.

2. Stockez le vélo plié.

3. Réinsérez la goupille élastique dans le chassis principal.

7. SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Référence : 07012

Produit : X-Bike

Poids: 13,5 kg

Poids maximum de l'utilisateur: 100 Kg
Dimensions: 78 x 42 x 112 cm

Les spécifications techniques peuvent étre modifiées sans notification préalable afin

d'améliorer la qualité du produit.
Produit fabriqué en Chine | Concu en Espagne

58 | xaie



FRANCAIS

8. RECYCLAGE DES EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRIQUES ET ELECTRONIQUES

Ce symbole indique que, conformément a la réglementation en vigueur, le
produit et/ou la batterie doivent étre éliminés séparément des déchets
municipaux. Lorsque ce produit atteint la fin de sa vie utile, vous devez retirer
les piles ou batteries et les apporter a un point de collecte désigné par les
B ot Locales.
Pour obtenir des informations détaillées sur la maniere la plus adéquate de vous défaire de
vos appareils électriques et électroniques et/ou des batteries correspondantes, vous devez
contacter les autorités locales.
Le respect des directives susmentionnées contribuera a la protection de 'environnement.

9. GARANTIE ET SAV

Cecotec est responsable envers l'utilisateur final ou le consommateur de tout défaut de
conformité existant au moment de la livraison du produit dans les termes, conditions et
délais établis par la réglementation applicable.

Ilest recommandé que les réparations soient effectuées par du personnel qualifié.

Sivous détectez un incident ou un probléeme avec le produit, vous devez contacter le Service
Apres-Vente officiel de Cecotec au +34 9 63 2107 28.

10. COPYRIGHT

Les droits de propriété intellectuelle des textes de ce manuel appartiennent a CECOTEC
INNOVACIONES, S.L. Tous droits réservés. Le contenu de cette publication ne peut étre,

en totalité ou en partie, reproduit, stocké dans un systéeme de récupération de données,
transmis ou distribué par quelque moyen que ce soit (électronique, mécanique, photocopie,
enregistrement ou similaire) sans l'autorisation préalable de CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, S.L.

xaie | 59



DEUTSCH

1. TEILE UND KOMPONENTEN
Abb. 1
Hauptstruktur
Stabilisator (x2)
M8x50 Schraube (x4)
Gebogene Unterlegscheibe (x6)
Hutmutter (x4)
Sattel
Sattelrohr
Unterlegscheibe (x3)
Schraubenmiitter (x3)
. Steuerrad
. Griffstange
. Allen Schraube M8x35 (x2)
. Bildschirmhalter
. Schraube M4x25
. LED-Display
. Pedal (links)
. Pedal (Rechts)
. Leistungsrad

LNV RE WM R

[ = T e e e
0 N O UA WNRE O

Abb. 2

Schraube M8x50

Gebogene Unterlegscheibe (M8)
Hutmutter (M8)

Allen-Schraube M8x35
Schraube Mé4x25
Schraubenschlissel
Inbusschlissel

Leistungsrad

© N LA WDNR

HINWEIS:
Die Grafiken in dieser Bedienungsanleitung sind schematische Darstellungen und
entsprechen moglicherweise nicht genau dem Gerat.

2.VOR DEM GEBRAUCH

- Dieses Gerat ist so verpackt, dass es wahrend des Transports geschitzt bleibt. Nehmen
Sie das Gerat aus dem Karton und entfernen Sie das gesamte Verpackungsmaterial.
Bewahren Sie die Verpackung an einem sicheren Ort auf, damit das Gerat nicht beschadigt

60 | xaie



DEUTSCH

wird, wenn Sie ihn spater transportieren missen. Wenn Sie die Originalverpackung
entsorgen mochten, stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Artikel wiederverwerten.

- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Teile und Komponenten enthalten und in gutem Zustand
sind. Wenn die Lieferung fehlt oder nicht in gutem Zustand ist, kontaktieren Sie den
technischen Kundendienst von Cecotec.

Vollstandiger Inhalt

- Ellipsentrainer

- Werkzeuge fiir die Montage
- Bedienungsanleitung

3. INSTALLATION

Bauanleitung

Schritt1
Befestigen Sie die beiden Stabilisatoren (2) mit 4 Hutmuttern (5), gebogenen
Unterlegscheiben (4) und Schrauben M8X50 (3) an der Hauptstruktur (1). Abb. 3

Schritt 2
Richten Sie den Sattel (6) auf das Sattelrohr (7) aus. Stellen Sie den Winkel des Sattels ein und
sichern Sie ihn mit Muttern und Unterlegscheiben (9, 8). Abb. 4

Schritt 3

Setzen Sie das Sattelrohr (7) in den Hauptrahmen (1) ein und richten Sie die Locher aus.
Sichern Sie den Sattel mit dem Einstellrad (10) in seiner Position. Die richtige Sattelhohe kann
eingestellt werden, wenn das Fahrrad vollstandig zusammengebaut ist. Abb. 5

Schritt 4
Befestigen Sie den Lenker (11) am Hauptrahmen (1) mit zwei Inbusschrauben M8x35 (12) und
zwei gebogenen Unterlegscheiben (4). Abb. 6

Schritt 5
Befestigen Sie die LCD-Anzeigehalterung (13) mit einer Schraube (14) an der Lenkstange (11);
setzen Sie den Computer (15) in die Halterung (13) ein und verbinden Sie ihn. Abb. 7

Schritt 6

Die Pedale (16) und (17) sind links und rechts mit ,L" und ,R" gekennzeichnet. Setzen Sie
sie auf die entsprechenden Kurbelzapfen. Die rechte Kurbel befindet sich auf der rechten

xaie | 61



DEUTSCH

Seite in Fahrtrichtung. Das rechte Pedal wird im Uhrzeigersinn, das linke Pedal gegen den
Uhrzeigersinn eingeschraubt. Abb. 8

Wenn Sie keine Zahlen auf dem Computerbildschirm sehen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle
Verbindungen korrekt sind.

4. BEDIENUNG

Wie man auf den Heimtrainer auf- und absteigt

- Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Aufsteigen auf das Fahrrad, dass die Pedale stillstehen.
Stellen Sie sich an eine Seite des Fahrrads und legen Sie |hr Bein, das dem Fahrrad am
nachsten ist, Uber das Oberteil, setzen Sie sich dann auf den Sattel und stellen Sie Ihre
Fuf3e auf die Pedale.

- Umvon dem Heimtrainer abzusteigen, gehen Sie in umgekehrter Reihenfolge vor.

Sattelhéhenverstellung

Die Hohe des Sattels kann durch Abnehmen des Einstellrads und Anheben oder Absenken
des Sitzes eingestellt werden. Im Sitzrohr befinden sich 7 Locher, mit denen Sie die Hohe
einstellen kdnnen. Sobald die Hohe gewahlt ist, setzen Sie den Knopf ein und sichern ihn.

Einstellung des Widerstandes

Mit dem Widerstandsrad kénnen Sie den Widerstandsgrad der Pedale einstellen. Ein
hoheres Niveau erschwert das Treten, ein niedrigeres Niveau erleichtert das Treten. Um
Ihre Ergebnisse zu verbessern, stellen Sie den Widerstandsgrad wahrend der Fahrt mit dem
Heimtrainer ein.

LCD-Bildschirm

RESET: Driicken Sie die Funktionstaste langer als 3 Sekunden, um alle Werte mit Ausnahme
des Kilometerzahlers zu l6schen.

Funtkionstaste:

- SCAN: Driicken Sie die Taste, bis auf dem Display ,SCAN" angezeigt wird. Die LCD-Anzeige
wechselt automatisch zwischen ZEIT, GESCHWINDIGKEIT, ABSTAND, KALORIEN und
MESSZAHLER.

- TIME: Driicken Sie die Taste, bis auf dem Display ,TIME" angezeigt wird. Die LCD-Anzeige
zahlt die Zeit, die Sie mit Ihrem Training verbracht haben.

- SPEED: Driicken Sie die Taste, bis auf dem Display ,SPEED" angezeigt wird. Auf der
LCD-Anzeige wird die aktuelle Geschwindigkeit angezeigt.

- DISTANCE: Druicken Sie diese Taste, bis auf dem Display ,DIST" angezeigt wird. Auf der

62 | xaie



DEUTSCH

LCD-Anzeige wird die zurtickgelegte Entfernung angezeigt.

- CALORIE: Driicken Sie die Taste, bis auf dem Display ,CAL" angezeigt wird. Das LCD-Display
zeigt die verbrauchten Kalorien an.

- ODOMETER: Driicken Sie Taste, bis auf dem Display ,0D0" angezeigt wird. Auf der
LCD-Anzeige wird die Gesamtstrecke angezeigt.

- PULSE: Driicken Sie die Taste, bis auf dem Display ,PULSE" angezeigt wird. Das LCD zeigt
den aktuellen Puls des Benutzers in Schlagen pro Minute an. Legen Sie lhre Hande auf die
Kontaktflache (oder setzen Sie den Ohrclip auf) und warten Sie 30 Sekunden, um einen
korrekten Messwert zu erhalten.

WARNUNG:

- Das Bedienfeld schaltet sich automatisch ein, wenn der Heimtrainer benutzt wird.
Wenn Sie das Training fir mehr als 3 Minuten unterbrechen, wird der Computer
heruntergefahren.

- Wenn die Anzeige die Daten nicht korrekt anzeigt, setzen Sie die LCD-Anzeige wieder ein
oder wechseln Sie die Batterien aus.

- Der Computer verwendet zwei AA- oder UM-3-Batterien.

5. FITNESSINFORMATION

Eine angemessene Schulung sollte die folgenden Schritte umfassen:

- Aufwarmen: besteht aus einer Sitzung mit Dehnung und Training niedriger Intensitat,
die 5 bis 10 Minuten dauert. Ein richtiges Aufwarmen sorgt flr einen Anstieg der
Karpertemperatur, der Herzfrequenz und des Kreislaufs, was die Vorbereitung auf das
Training erleichtert. Abb. 9

- Training: Dies ist eine 20-30-minUtige Trainingseinheit.

(Hinweis: Halten Sie in den ersten Wochen des Trainings Ihre Herzfrequenz nicht langer als 20

Minuten hoch). Abb. 10

- Dehnung: 5 bis 10 Minuten dehnen. Dies erhoht lhre Flexibilitat und hilft, moglichen
Verletzungen nach dem Training vorzubeugen. Abb. 9

Training

Um Ihre Fitness zu erhalten oder zu verbessern, flihren Sie drei Trainingseinheiten pro
Woche durch, wobei zwischen den einzelnen Trainingseinheiten mindestens ein Ruhetag
liegen muss. Nach einigen Monaten des Trainings kdnnen Sie die Anzahl der wochentlichen
Sitzungen auf funf erhdhen. Um beste Ergebnisse zu erzielen, sollten Sie beim Training
konsequent sein.

xaie | 63



DEUTSCH

6. REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG

Hinweis
Die angegebene Haufigkeit der Reinigung und Wartung ist indikativ. Dies hangt von der
Haufigkeit und Intensitat der Nutzung ab.

Uberpriifen Sie den Heimtrainer regelméfig auf mégliche Schaden, wie z.B. das Lésen
von Schraubenmutter.

Schmieren Sie regelmafiig die Teile, die sich wahrend des Trainings bewegen, um einen
vorzeitigen Verschleifd zu verhindern.

Prifen und ziehen Sie alle Teile vor der Verwendung nach. Wenn ein Teil in schlechtem
Zustand ist, ersetzen Sie es sofort und benutzen Sie den Heimtrainer nicht, bis es in
einwandfreiem Zustand ist.

Der Heimtrainer kann mit ein leicht angefeuchtetes Tuch und ein mildes Reinigungsmittel
gereinigt werden. Keine Losungsmittel verwenden.

Versuchen Sie nicht, den Heimtrainer selbst zu reparieren. Wenn Sie Schwierigkeiten beim
Zusammenbau oder bei der Verwendung haben oder glauben, Teile zu vermissen, wenden
Sie sich an lhren Handler oder den offiziellen technischen Kundendienst von Cecotec.

Der Zustand der Schrauben sollte alle zwei bis drei Wochen Uberprift werden.

Einmal im Monat sollten Sie die Innenseite der Pedale mit Ol bestreichen. Nachdem

Sie einige der beweglichen Teile des Heimtrainers geschmiert haben, lassen Sie den
Heimtrainer mindestens eine halbe Minute lang normal laufen.

Die Ubrigen Bereiche des Fahrrads kénnen mit einem leicht feuchten Tuch gereinigt
werden.

Lagerung:

Entfernen Sie den Federstift aus dem Hauptrahmen.
Bewahren Sie das Fahrrad im zusammengeklappten Zustand auf.
Setzen Sie den Federstift wieder in den Hauptrahmen ein.

7. TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN

Referenz des Gerates: 07012
Produkt: X-Bike

Gewicht: 13,5Kg

Max. Tragbarkeit: 100 Kg
Grofde: 78 x 42 x 112 cm

I X-BIKE



DEUTSCH

Die technischen Daten kdnnen ohne vorherige Ankiindigung geandert werden, um die
Produktqualitat zu verbessern.
Hergestellt in China | Entworfen in Spanien

8. RECYCLING VON ELEKTRO- UND ELEKTRONIKGERATEN

Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass das Produkt und/oder die Batterie gemaf3
den geltenden Vorschriften getrennt vom Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden
muss. Wenn dieses Produkt das Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer erreicht hat,
sollten Sie die Batterien/Akkus entfernen und es zu einer von den ortlichen
B Gchirden bestimmten Sammelstelle bringen.
Die Verbraucher mussen sich mit Ihren 6rtlichen Behorden oder Einzelhandlern in Verbindung
setzen, um Informationen Uber die ordnungsgemafie Entsorgung ihrer Altgerate und/ oder
ihre Akkus zu erhalten.
Die Einhaltung der oben genannten Leitlinien tragt zum Schutz der Umwelt bei.

9. GARANTIE UND KUNDENDIENST

Cecotec haftet gegentiber dem Endnutzer oder Verbraucher fur jegliche Konformitatsmangel,
die zum Zeitpunkt der Lieferung des Produkts bestehen, gemaf3 den in den geltenden
Vorschriften festgelegten Bedingungen und Fristen.

Es wird empfohlen, dass Reparaturen von qualifiziertem Personal durchgefihrt werden.
Sollte unerwartet eine Storung auftreten oder haben Sie Fragen Uber lhrem Produkt, kénnen
Sie sich mit dem Kundendienst in Verbindung setzen Uber die Telefonnummer: +34 96 32107
28.

10. COPYRIGHT

Die geistigen Eigentumsrechte an den Texten in dieser Bedienungsleitung liegen bei CECOTEC
INNOVACIONES, S.L. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Der Inhalt dieser Veroffentlichung darf ohne
vorherige Genehmigung von CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, S.L. weder ganz noch teilweise
vervielfaltigt, in einem Wiederherstellungssystem gespeichert, libertragen oder verbreitet
werden (elektronisch, mechanisch, Fotokopie, Aufzeichnung oder &hnliches).

xaie | 65



ITALIANO

1. PARTI E COMPONENTI
Fig. 1
Telaio principale
Stabilizzatore (x2)
Vite M8x50 (x4)
Rondella ondulata (x6)
Dado a cappello (x4)
Sellino
Reggisella
Rondella (x3)
Dado (x3)
. Manopola di regolazione
. Manubrio
. Vite a brugola M8x35 (x2)
. Supporto del display
. Vite M4x25
. Display LCD
. Pedale sinistro
. Pedale destro
. Manopola di resistenza

LNV RE WM R

[ = T e e e
0 N O UA WNRE O

Fig. 2

Vite M8x50

Rondella ondulata (M8)
Dado a cappello (M8)
Vite e brugola M8x35
Vite M4x25

Chiave fissa

Chiave a brugola
Manopola di resistenza

© N LA WDNR

NOTA BENE:
Le immagini di questo manuale sono rappresentazioni schematiche e potrebbero non
corrispondere esattamente all'apparecchio.

2. PRIMA DELLUSO

- Questo apparecchio ha un imballaggio progettato per proteggerlo durante il
trasporto. Estrarre l'apparecchio dalla scatola e rimuovere tutto il materiale presente
nell'imballaggio. Conservare la scatola originale e gli altri elementi in un luogo sicuro

66 | x-aie



ITALIANO

per prevenire danni all'apparecchio in caso di necessita di trasportarlo in futuro. Se si
desidera smaltire l'imballaggio originale, assicurarsi di riciclare tutti gli elementi in modo
appropriato.

- Verificare che tutte le parti e componenti siano inclusi e in buono stato. Se uno di essi
mancasse o non fosse in buone condizioni, contattare immediatamente il Servizio di
Assistenza Tecnica ufficiale di Cecotec.

Contenuto della scatola

- Cyclette

- Attrezzatura per il montaggio

- Ilpresente manuale diistruzioni

3. MONTAGGIO
Istruzioni di montaggio

Passaggio 1
Unire i due stabilizzatori (2) al telaio principale (1) usando 4 dadi a cappello (5), rondelle
ondulate (4) e viti M8X50 (3). Fig. 3

Passaggio 2
Allineare il sellino (6) con il tubo del sellino (7). Regolare l'angolo del sellino e fissarlo
fermamente con dadi e rondelle (9, 8). Fig. 4

Passaggio 3

Inserire il tubo del sellino (7) nel telaio principale (1) e allineare i fori. Fissare il sellino nella
ruota regolatrice (10). L'altezza corretta del sellino puo essere regolata quando la bici e
montata completamente. Fig. 5

Passaggio 4
Fissare il manubrio (11) al telaio principale (1) con due viti a brugola M8x35 (12) e due rondelle
ondulate (4). Fig. 6

Passaggio 5

Fissare il supporto del display LCD (13) al manubrio (11) con una vite (14); inserire il computer
(15) nel supporto (13) e collegarlo. Fig. 7

xaie | 67



ITALIANO

Passaggio 6

I pedali (16) e (17) sono contrassegnati con “L" e “R", sinistra e destra. Inserirli nelle rispettive
pedivelle. La pedivella destra si trova sul lato destro in direzione della cyclette. Il pedale
destro si avvita in senso orario, mentre il sinistro in senso antiorario. Fig. 8

Se non appare nessun numero sul display, assicurarsi che sia collegato correttamente.

4. FUNZIONAMENTO

Salita e discesa dalla cyclette

- Prima di salire sulla cyclette, verificare che i pedali siano fermi. Mettersi a un lato della
cyclette e far passare la gamba piu vicina alla cyclette sopra il telaio, poi sedersi sul
sellino e poggiare i piedi sui pedali.

- Per scendere dalla cyclette, eseguire la procedura contraria a quella sopradescritta.

Regolazione dell'altezza del sellino

L'altezza del sellino puo essere regolata svitando la manopola di regolazione e alzando o
abbassando il sellino. Sono presenti 7 fori sul tubo del sellino che le permettono di regolare
l'altezza Una volta selezionata l'altezza, introdurre la manopola e fissarla.

Regolazione della resistenza

La manopola di resistenza permette di regolare il livello di resistenza dei pedali. Un livello piu
alto rendera piu difficile pedalare, mentre un livello basso lo rendera piti facile. Per migliorare
i risultati, regolare il livello di resistenza mentre usa la cyclette.

Display LCD

RESET: premere il tasto di funzione per pit di 3 secondi per cancellare tutti i valori, tranne il
contachilometri.

Tasto di funzione:

- SCAN: premere questo tasto finché il display non mostra “SCAN". ILdisplay LCD della
console alternera automaticamente TIME (tempo), SPEED (velocita), DISTANCE (distanza),
CALORIES (calorie) e ODOMETER (contachilometri).

- TIME: premere questo tasto finché il display della console non mostra “TIME". ILdisplay
LCD della console contera il tempo trascorso dell'allenamento.

- SPEED: premere questo tasto finché il display della console non mostra “SPEED". IL display
LCD della console mostrera la velocita corrente.

- DISTANCE: premere il tasto finché sul display della console non appare "DIST". ILdisplay
LCD della console mostrera la distanza percorsa.

68 | xaie



ITALIANO

CALORIE: premere questo tasto finché sul display della console non appare "CAL" Il
display LCD della console mostrera le calorie consumate.

ODOMETER: premere questo tasto finché sul display della console non appare “0DO" Il
display LCD della console mostrera la distanza totale.

PULSE: premere questo tasto finché sul display della console non appare “PULSE". Il
display LCD della console mostrera la frequenza del polso attuale dell'utente in battiti al
minuto. Posizionare le mani sulla superficie di contatto (o indossare la clip auricolare) e
attendere 30 secondi per ottenere una lettura corretta.

ATTENZIONE:

La console si accendera automaticamente quando la cyclette & in movimento. Se smette
di allenarsi per 3 minuti, il computer si spegnera.

Se il display della console non mostra correttamente i dati, reinstallarlo o sostituire le
pile.

Ilcomputer usa due pile AA o UM-3.

5. INFORMAZIONI RELATIVE ALLALLENAMENTO

Un corretto allenamento deve essere composto dalle seguenti fasi:

Riscaldamento: consiste in una sessione di stretching e una di esercizi a bassa intensita
con una durata da 5 a 10 minuti. Un riscaldamento corretto provoca un aumento della
temperatura corporea, frequenza cardiaca e circolazione che predispone all'allenamento.
Fig.9

Allenamento: si tratta di una sessione di esercizi che dura da 20 a 30 minuti (hota bene:
durante le prime settimane di esercizio, non mantenere la frequenza cardiaca alta per piu
di 20 minuti). Fig. 10

Raffreddamento: stretching da 5 a 10 minuti. Questo aumentera la flessibilita e aiutera a
prevenire possibili lesioni dopo l'esercizio. Fig. 9

Routine di allenamento

Per mantenere o migliorare la propria forma fisica, realizzare tre sessioni di esercizio
settimanali, riposando un giorno ogni due sessioni di esercizio come minimo. Dopo vari mesi
di allenamento, e possibile aumentare il numero di sessioni settimanali fino a cinque. Per
ottenere i migliori risultati bisogna mantenere una certa costanza negli allenamenti.

xaie | 69



ITALIANO

6. PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

Avviso
La frequenza di pulizia e manutenzione indicata e una linea guida. Dipendera dalla frequenza
e dall'intensita d'uso.

- Controllare 'apparecchio periodicamente per rilevare possibili problemi come
l'allentamento dei dadi.

- Lubrificare periodicamente le parti che si muovono durante l'esercizio per evitare un
deterioramento prematuro.

- Ispezionare e stringere tutte le parti prima dell'uso. Se alcune parti sono in cattive
condizioni, sostituirle immediatamente e non usare l'attrezzatura finché non e in perfette
condizioni.

- Lapparecchio pud essere pulito con un panno leggermente umido e un detergente non
abrasivo. Non usare solventi.

- Non tentare di riparare l'attrezzatura da soli. In caso di difficolta nel montaggio, nell'uso
0 se mancano dei pezzi, contattare il proprio rivenditore o il Servizio di Assistenza Tecnica
ufficiale di Cecotec.

- Bisogna controllare lo stato delle viti ogni due o tre settimane.

- Unavolta al mese, applicare dell'olio all'interno dei pedali. Dopo aver lubrificato alcune
delle parti mobili della cyclette, farla funzionare normalmente per almeno mezzo minuto.

- Lerestanti aree della cyclette possono essere pulite con un panno leggermente umido.

Conservazione

1. Rimuovere il perno a molla dal telaio principale.
2. Piegare la cyclette e riporla.

3. Reinserire il perno a molla nel telaio principale.

7. SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Codice prodotto: 07012
Prodotto: X-Bike

Peso: 13,5 kg

Peso massimo utente: 100 kg
Dimensioni: 78 x 42 x 112 cm

Le specifiche tecniche possono cambiare senza previa notifica per migliorare la qualita del

prodotto.
Fabbricato in China | Progettato in Spagna

70 | xaie



ITALIANO

8. RICICLAGGIO DI APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE ED ELETTRONICHE

Questo simbolo indica che, in conformita con le normative vigenti, il prodotto
e/o la batteria devono essere smaltiti separatamente dai rifiuti domestici.
Quando questo prodotto raggiunge la fine della sua vita utile, & necessario
rimuovere le pile/batterie/accumulatori e portarlo in un punto di raccolta
designato dalle autorita locali.
Per ottenere informazioni dettagliate sulla forma pit adeguata per gettare gli
elettrodomestici e/o le corrispondenti batterie, il consumatore dovra contattare le autorita
locali.
ILrispetto delle linee guida di cui sopra aiutera a proteggere l'ambiente.

9. GARANZIA E SUPPORTO TECNICO

Cecotec sara responsabile nei confronti dell'utente finale o del consumatore per qualsiasi
difetto di conformita esistente al momento della consegna del prodotto nei termini,
condizioni e scadenze stabilite dalla normativa vigente.

Si raccomanda che le riparazioni siano effettuate da personale specializzato.

Se si riscontra un problema con il prodotto o in caso di dubbi, si prega di contattare il Servizio
di Assistenza Tecnica ufficiale di Cecotec al numero +34 96 321 07 28.

10. COPYRIGHT

| diritti di proprieta intellettuale dei testi di questo manuale appartengono a CECOTEC
INNOVACIONES, S.L. Tutti i diritti riservati. Il contenuto di questa pubblicazione non pud
essere, in tutto o in parte, riapparecchio, archiviato in un sistema di recupero, trasmesso o
distribuito con qualsiasi mezzo (elettronico, meccanico, fotocopia, registrazione o simile)
senza la previa autorizzazione di CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, S.L.

e | 7



PORTUGUES

1. PECAS E COMPONENTES
Fig. 1
Estrutura principal
Estabilizador (x2)
Parafuso M8x50 (x4)
Arruela curva (x6)
Porca de tampa (x4)
Selim
Tubo do selim
Arruela (x3)
Porca (x3)
. Roda de ajuste
. Guiador
. Parafuso allen M8x35 (x2)
. Suporte do ecra
. Parafuso M4x25
. Ecra LCD
. Pedal (esq.)
. Pedal (dir.)
. Roda de resisténcia

LNV RE WM R

[ = T e e e
0 N O UA WNRE O

Fig. 2

Parafuso M8x50
Arruela curva (M8)
Tampa de protecdo (M8)
Parafuso Allen M8x35
Parafuso M4x25

Chave fixa

Chave Allen

Roda de resisténcia

© N LA WDNR

NOTA:
Os graficos deste manual sdo representacdes esquematicas e podem nao corresponder
exatamente ao aparelho.

2. ANTES DE USAR

- Este aparelho é acondicionado em embalagens concebidas para o proteger durante o
transporte. Retire o aparelho da sua caixa e remova todo o material de embalagem. Pode
manter a caixa original e outras embalagens num local seguro para evitar danos no

72 | xaie



PORTUGUES

aparelho, caso necessite de o transportar no futuro. Se desejar descartar a embalagem
original, certifique-se de reciclar todos os itens corretamente.

- Certifique-se de que todas as pecas e componentes estejam incluidos e em bom estado.
Se algum deles faltar ou n&o estiver em boas condicdes, contactar imediatamente o
Servico de Assisténcia Técnica oficial da Cecotec.

Contetido da caixa

- Bicicleta estatica

- Ferramentas para montagem
- Estemanualde instrucbes

3. MONTAGEM
Instrucoes de montagem

Passo 1
Fixe os dois estabilizadores (2) a estrutura principal (1) usando 4 tampa de protecéo (5),
arruelas curvas (4) e parafusos M8X50 (3). Fig. 3

Passo 2
Alinhe o selim (6) com o tubo do selim (7). Ajustar o angulo do selim e fixe-o com porcas e
arruelas (9, 8). Fig. 4

Passo 3

Insira o tubo do selim (7) na estrutura principal (1) e alinhe os furos. Fixe o selim na posicéo
com a roda reguladora (10). A altura correta do selim pode ser ajustada quando a bicicleta
estiver montada por completo. Fig. 5

Passo 4
Fixe o guiador (11) a estrutura principal (1) com dois parafusos Allen M8x35 (12) e duas
arruelas curvas (4). Fig. 6

Passo 5
Fixe o suporte do ecra LCD (13) ao guiador (11) com um parafuso (14); insira o computador (15)
no suporte (13) e ligue-o. Fig. 7

Passo 6

Os pedais (16) e (17) estdo marcados com “L" e “R", esquerda e direita. Cologue-os nas bielas
correspondentes. A biela direita esta no lado direito na direcdo da bicicleta. O pedal direito

xaie | 73



PORTUGUES

6 aparafusado em sentido horario, enquanto o esquerdo é aparafusado em sentido anti-
horario. Fig. 8

Se ndo vir nenhum ndmero no ecra do monitor, certifique-se de que todas as ligactes estdo
corretas.

4. FUNCIONAMENTO

Como entrar e sair da bicicleta

- Antes de subir para a bicicleta, verifique se os pedais estao parados. Fique de pé ao lado
da bicicleta e cologue a perna mais préxima da bicicleta por cima do quadro, depois
sente-se no selim e coloque os pés nos pedais.

- Parasair da bicicleta, faca o procedimento acima em marcha-atras.

Ajuste de altura do selim

Aaltura do selim pode ser ajustada removendo a roda de ajuste e levantando ou baixando
0 assento. Existem 7 furos no tubo do selim que lhe permitem ajustar a altura. Uma vez
selecionada a altura, insira o manipulo e fixe-o.

Regulacao da resisténcia

Aroda de resisténcia permite ajustar o nivel de resisténcia dos pedais. Um nivel mais alto
tornard a pedalada mais dificil, enquanto um nivel mais baixo a tornara mais facil. Para
melhorar os seus resultados, ajuste o nivel de resisténcia enquanto usar a sua bicicleta.

Ecra LCD

RESET: prima o botdo de funcao durante mais de 3 segundos para apagar todos os valores
exceto o odémetro.

Botao de funcao

- SCAN: prima este bot&o até o ecra mostrar “SCAN". O ecrd LCD alternara
automaticamente entre TEMPO, VELOCIDADE, DISTANCIA, CALORIAS E ODOMETRO.

- TIME: prima este botdo até o ecra mostrar “TIME". O ecra LCD contaré o tempo de treino.

- SPEED: prima este botdo até o ecra mostrar “SPD". O ecra LCD mostrara a velocidade
atual.

- DISTANCE: prima este botdo até o ecra mostrar “DIST". O ecra LCD mostrard a distancia
percorrida.

- CALORIE: prima este botao até o ecra mostrar “CAL". O ecra LCD mostrara as calorias
consumidas.

74 | xaie



PORTUGUES

- ODOMETER: prima este botdo até o ecra mostrar “0DQO" O ecra LCD mostrard a distancia
total.

- PULSE: prima este botao até o ecrd mostrar "PULSE". O LCD mostrara o pulso atual do
utilizador em batimentos por minuto. Coloque as maos sobre a superficie de contato (ou
use um sensor de orelha) e espere 30 segundos por uma leitura correta.

ATENCAO:

- O monitor ligara automaticamente quando a bicicleta estiver a ser utilizada. Se parar o
treino por mais de 3 minutos, o monitor desliga-se.

- Seoecranao mostrar os dados corretamente, reinstale o ecra LCD ou trogue as pilhas.

- O computador utiliza duas pilhas AA ou UM-3.

5. INFORMACOES RELATIVAS AO EXERCICIO

0 treino correto deve consistir nos seguintes passos:

- Aquecimento: consiste numa sessao de alongamento e exercicio de baixa intensidade
com a duracdo de 5 até 10 minutos. Um aquecimento adequado proporciona um aumento
da temperatura corporal, ritmo cardiaco e circulacao, o que ajuda a preparar para o
exercicio. Fig.9

- Treino: uma sessao de exercicio de 20 até 30 minutos.

(Nota: durante as primeiras semanas de exercicio, ndo mantenha o seu ritmo cardiaco

elevado durante mais de 20 minutos). Fig. 10

- Arrefecimento: alonge de 5 a 10 minutos. Isto aumentara a sua flexibilidade e ajudara a
prevenir possiveis lesdes apds o exercicio. Fig.9

Rotina de exercicio

Para manter ou melhorar a sua condicao fisica, realize trés sessdes de exercicio por semana,
pelo menos um dia de descanso entre cada sessao de exercicio. Apds varios meses de
exercicio, pode aumentar o nimero de sessdes semanais até cinco. Para obter os melhores
resultados, deve ser consistente ao fazer exercicio.

6. LIMPEZA E MANUTENQI\O
Aviso
A frequéncia de limpeza e manutencéo indicada é indicativa. Dependera da frequéncia e

intensidade do utilizador.

- Verifique periodicamente o equipamento para alteracdes, tais como o afrouxamento de
porcas.

xeie | 75



PORTUGUES

- Lubrifique periodicamente as pecas que se movem durante o exercicio para evitar o
desgaste prematuro.

- Inspecione e aperte todas as pecas antes da sua utilizacao. Se qualquer peca estiver
em mau estado, substitua-a imediatamente e néo utilize o aparelho até que esteja em
perfeito estado.

- 0O aparelho pode ser limpo com um pano ligeiramente humedecido e um detergente nao
abrasivo. Nao utilize dissolventes.

- Na&o tente reparar o produto por si préprio. Se tiver dificuldades na montagem, utilizacao,
ou se pensar que lhe faltam pecas, contacte o Servico Oficial de Assisténcia Técnica da
Cecotec.

- 0 estado dos parafusos deve ser verificado a cada duas a trés semanas.

- Uma vez por més, aplicar éleo no interior dos pedais. Depois de lubrificar algumas das
partes méveis da bicicleta, fazer correr a bicicleta normalmente durante pelo menos
meio minuto.

- Asrestantes éreas da bicicleta podem ser limpas com um pano ligeiramente humedecido.

Armazenamento

1. Retire o pino de mola da estrutura principal.

2. Guarde a bicicleta dobrada.

3. Volte ainserir o pino de mola na estrutura principal.

7. ESPECIFICACOES TECNICAS

Referéncias: 07012

Produto: X-Bike

Peso: 13,5 kg

Peso méximo utilizador: 100 kg
Medidas: 78 x 42 x 112 cm

As especificacdes técnicas podem ser alteradas sem notificacao prévia para melhorar a

qualidade do produto.
Fabricado na China | Desenhado na Espanha

76 | xaie



PORTUGUES

8. RECICLAGEM DE PRODUTOS ELETRICOS E ELETRONICOS

Este simbolo indica que, de acordo com os regulamentos aplicéveis, o produto
e/ou bateria deve ser eliminado separadamente do lixo doméstico. Quando
este produto atingir o fim da sua vida Gtil, devera remover as pilhas/baterias/
acumuladores e leva-lo para um ponto de recolha designado pelas
autoridades locais.

Para obter informacao detalhada acerca da forma mais adequada de eliminar os seus
equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos e/ou as correspondentes baterias, o consumidor
devera contactar com as autoridades locais.

A conformidade com as diretrizes acima referidas ajudara a proteger o ambiente.

9. GARANTIA E SAT

A Cecotec serd responsavel perante o utilizador final ou consumidor por qualquer falta de
conformidade que exista no momento da entrega do produto nos termos, condicées e prazos
estabelecidos pelos regulamentos aplicaveis.

Recomenda-se que as reparacfes sejam efetuadas por pessoal qualificado.

Se detectar um incidente com o produto ou tiver alguma duvida, contacte o Servico de
Assisténcia Técnica oficial da Cecotec através do nimero +34 96 32107 28.

10. COPYRIGHT

Os direitos de propriedade intelectual dos textos deste manual pertencem a CECOTEC
INNOVACIONES, S.L. Todos os direitos reservados. O contetido desta publicacéo n&o pode, no
todo ou em parte, ser reproduzido, armazenado num sistema de recuperacao, transmitido
ou distribuido por qualquer meio (eletrénico, mecanico, fotocdpia, gravacdo ou similar) sem a
autorizacao prévia da CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, S.L.

xae | 77



NEDERLANDS

1. ONDERDELEN EN COMPONENTEN
Fig. 1
Hoofdframe
Stabilisator (x2)
Schroef M8x50 (x4)
Gebogen sluitring (x6)
Dopmoer (x4)
Zadel
Zadelbuis
Sluitring (x3)
Moer (x3)
. Regelwiel
. Stuur
. Inbusschroef M8x35 (x2)
. Beeldschermbeugel
. Schroef M4x25
. LCD-scherm
. Linker pedaal
. Rechter pedaal
. Weerstandswiel

LNV RE WM R

[ = T e e e
0 N O UA WNRE O

Fig. 2

Schroef M8x50
Gebogen sluitring (M8)
Dopmoer (M8)

M8x35 (x2)

Schroef M4x25
Steeksleutel
Inbussleutel
Weerstandswiel

© N LA WDNR

OPMERKING:
De afbeeldingen in deze handleiding zijn schematische voorstellingen en komen mogelijk niet
exact overeen met het product.

2.VOOR U HET APPARAAT GEBRUIKT

- Dit apparaat heeft een verpakking die ontworpen is om het tijdens het transport te
beschermen. Haal het apparaat uit de doos en verwijder al het verpakkingsmateriaal.
U kunt de originele doos en andere verpakking op een veilige plaats bewaren om

78 | xaie



NEDERLANDS

beschadiging van het apparaat te voorkomen als u het in de toekomst moet vervoeren.
Als u de verpakking toch weggooit, zorg er dan voor een correcte recyclage.

- Controleer of alle onderdelen en componenten aanwezig en in goede staat zijn. Als een
van deze ontbreekt of niet in goede staat is, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op met de
Technische Dienst van Cecotec.

Inhoud van de doos

- Hometrainer

- Gereedschap voor montage
- Handleiding

3. MONTAGE

Montage instructies

Stap 1
Zet de stabilisatorstangen (4 en 23) vast aan het hoofdframe (21) met vier dopmoeren (3),
gebogen sluitringen (2) en rondkopschroeven (1). Fig. 3

Stap 2
Lijn het zadel (6) uit met de zadelbuis (7). Pas de zadelhoek aan en zet hem stevig vast met
moeren en ringen (9, 8). Fig. 4

Stap 3

Steek de buis van het zadel (7) in het hoofdframe (1) en lijn de gaten uit. Zet het zadel vast
met het regelwiel (10). De juiste zadelhoogte kan worden ingesteld wanneer de fiets volledig
gemonteerd is. Afb. 5

Stap 4
Bevestig het stuur (11) aan het hoofdframe (1) met twee M8x35 inbusschroeven (12) en twee
gebogen ringen (4). Fig. 6

Stap 5
Bevestig de LCD-beugel (13) aan het stuur (11) met een schroef (14); steek het scherm (15) in
de beugel (13) en sluit hem aan. Fig. 7

Stap 6

De pedalen (16) en (17) zijn gemarkeerd met de letters “L" (links) en “R" (rechts). Plaats ze
op de juiste crank. De rechter crank zit aan de rechterkant in de richting van de fiets. Het

xaie | 79



NEDERLANDS

rechterpedaal wordt met de klok mee ingeschroefd, terwijl het linkerpedaal tegen de klok in
wordt ingeschroefd. Fig. 8

Als u geen nummers op de monitor ziet, controleer dan of alle verbindingen correct zijn.

4. WERKING

Op- en afstappen

- Voordat u op de hometrainer stapt, moet u controleren of de pedalen stilstaan. Ga aan de
zijkant van de fiets staan en leg je been dat het dichtst bij de fiets is over de bovenkant, ga
dan op het zadel zitten en zet je voeten op de pedalen.

- Omvan de hometrainer te komen, voert u de bovenstaande procedure in omgekeerde
volgorde uit.

De hoogte van het zadel verstellen.

De hoogte van het zadel kan worden aangepast door de stelknop te verwijderen en het zadel
hoger of lager te plaatsen. Er zitten 7 gaten in de buis die het mogelijk maken om de hoogte te
verstellen. Zodra de hoogte is geselecteerd, plaatst u de knop en zet u deze vast.

Instellen van de weerstand

Met het weerstandswiel kunt u het weerstandsniveau van de pedalen aanpassen. Een hoger
niveau maakt het trappen moeilijker, terwijl een lager niveau het makkelijker maakt. Om uw
resultaten te verbeteren, moet u het weerstandsniveau tijdens het fietsen aanpassen.

LCD-scherm

RESET: Druk de functietoets meer dan 3 seconden in om alle waarden te wissen, behalve de
kilometerteller.

Functie knop:

- SCAN: Druk op deze knop tot “SCAN" op het display verschijnt. Het LCD-display wisselt
automatisch af tussen TIME, SPEED, DISTANCE, CALORIES EN ODOMETER.

- TIME: Druk op deze knop tot “TIME" op het display verschijnt. Het LCD-display telt de tijd
die u aan uw training besteedt.

- SPEED: Druk op deze knop tot “SPEED" op het display verschijnt. Het LCD-display toont de
huidige snelheid.

- DISTANCE: Druk op deze knop tot “DIST" op het display verschijnt. Het LCD-display toont
de afgelegde afstand.

- CALORIES: Druk op deze knop tot “CAL" op het display verschijnt. Het LCD-display toont de

80 | xaie



NEDERLANDS

vebrande calorieén.

- ODOMETER: Druk op deze knop tot “ODQO" op het display verschijnt. Het LCD-display toont
de totale afstand.

- PULSE: Druk op deze knop tot “PULSE" op het display verschijnt. Het LCD-scherm toont
de huidige hartslag van de gebruiker in slagen per minuut. Plaats uw handen op het
contactoppervlak (of doe de oorclip om) en wacht 30 seconden om een correcte meting
te krijgen.

PAS OP:

- De monitor wordt automatisch ingeschakeld wanneer de fiets in gebruik is. Als je meer
dan 3 minuten stopt met trainen, wordt de monitor uitgeschakeld.

- Als het display de gegevens niet correct weergeeft, installeer dan het LCD-display
opnieuw of vervang de batterijen.

- De monitor gebruikt AA of UM-3 batterijen.

5. INFORMATIE OVER DE TRAINING.

Een goede training moet bestaan uit de volgende stappen:

- Opwarming: bestaat uit een sessie van 5 tot 10 minuten stretching en lage intensiteit
trainingen. Een goede opwarming zorgt voor een verhoging van de lichaamstemperatuur,
de hartslag en de bloedsomloop, wat helpt bij de voorbereiding op de training. Fig. 9

- Training: Dit is een 20-30 minuten durende trainingssessie.

(Let op: houd uw hartslag tijdens de eerste paar weken van de training niet langer dan 20

minuten hoog). Fig. 10

- Afkoeling: 5 tot 10 minuten rekken. Dit verhoogt uw flexibiliteit en helpt mogelijke
blessures na het sporten te voorkomen. Fig. 9

Sport routine

Om uw conditie op peil te houden of te verbeteren, voert u drie trainsessies per week uit, met
minstens één dag rust tussen elke trainsessie. Na enkele maanden van trainen kunt u het
aantal wekelijkse sessies verhogen tot vijf. Voor de beste resultaten moet u consequent zijn
bij het sporten.

6. SCHOONMAAK EN ONDERHOUD

Opmerking
De aangegeven frequentie van reiniging en onderhoud is indicatief. Het zal afhangen van de
frequentie en de intensiteit van de gebruiker.

xaie | 81



NEDERLANDS

- Controleer de apparatuur regelmatig op mogelijke schade, zoals het loslaten van moeren.
- Smeer periodiek onderdelen die tijdens de training bewegen in, om vroegtijdige slijtage te

voorkomen.

- Inspecteer alle onderdelen voor gebruik en zet ze vast. Als een onderdeel in slechte staat

is, vervang het dan onmiddellijk en gebruik de apparatuur niet totdat het in perfecte staat
is.

- Deapparatuur kan worden gereinigd met een licht vochtige doek en een niet-schurend
reinigingsmiddel. Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen.

- Probeer het toestel niet zelf te repareren. Als u problemen heeft met de montage, het
gebruik of denkt dat u onderdelen mist, neem dan contact op met uw leverancier of met
de Technische Dienst van Cecotec.

- Detoestand van de schroeven moet om de twee a drie weken worden gecontroleerd.

- Smeer eenmaal per maand de binnenkant van de pedalen in met olie. Nadat u enkele
bewegende delen van de motor hebt gesmeerd, laat u de motor ten minste een halve
minuut normaal lopen.

- Deoverige delen van de fiets kunnen met een licht vochtige doek worden
schoongemaakt.

Opslag:

1. Verwijder de veerpen uit het hoofdframe.
2. Bergde fiets opgevouwen op.

3. Plaats de veerpen terug in het hoofdframe.

7. TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

Productreferentie: 07012

Product: X-Bike

Gewicht 13,5 kg

Maximaal gebruikersgewicht: 100 Kg
Afmetingen: 78 x 42 x 112 cm

Technische specificaties kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd om de

productkwaliteit te verbeteren.
Gemaakt in China / Ontworpen in Spanje

82 | xaie



NEDERLANDS

8. RECYCLING VAN ELEKTRISCHE EN ELEKTRONISCHE APPARATUUR

Dit symbool geeft aan dat, volgens de geldende voorschriften, het product en/
of de batterij gescheiden van het huisvuil moeten worden afgevoerd. Wanneer
dit product het einde van zijn levensduur bereikt, dient u de batterijen/
accumulatoren te verwijderen en het naar een door de plaatselijke autoriteiten
I aangewezen inzamelpunt te brengen.

Voor gedetailleerde informatie over de aangewezen manier om elektrische apparaten en/of

hun batterijen moet de consument de plaatselijke overheid contacteren.

Naleving van de bovenstaande richtsnoeren zal bijdragen tot de bescherming van het milieu.

9. GARANTIE EN TECHNISCHE ONDERSTEUNING

Cecotec is aansprakelijk tegenover de eindgebruiker of consument voor elk gebrek aan
overeenstemming dat bestaat op het ogenblik van de levering van het product onder de
voorwaarden, bepalingen en termijnen die zijn vastgelegd in de toepasselijke regelgeving.
Het wordt aanbevolen reparaties te laten uitvoeren door gekwalificeerd personeel.

Als u ooit een incident met het product ontdekt of vragen hebt, neem dan contact op met de
officiéle Technische Assistentie van Cecotec via het telefoonnummer +34 96 32107 28.

10. COPYRIGHT

De intellectuele eigendomsrechten op de teksten in deze handleiding behoren toe aan
CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, S.L. Alle rechten voorbehouden. De inhoud van deze publicatie
mag niet, geheel of gedeeltelijk, worden verveelvoudigd, opgeslagen in een geautomatiseerd
gegevensbestand, doorgegeven of verspreid op welke wijze dan ook (elektronisch,
mechanisch, door fotokopieén, opnamen en dergelijke) zonder voorafgaande toestemming
van CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, S.L.

xaie | 83



POLSKI

1 CZESCI | KOMPONENTY
Rys. 1
Gtéwna struktura
Stabilizator (x2)
Sruba MBx50 (x4)
Zakrzywiona podktadka (x6)
Slepa nakretka (x4)
Siodetko
Rura siodetka
Podktadka (x3)
Nakretka (x3)
. Koto regulujace
. Kierownica
. Sruba imbusowa M8x35 (x2)
. Uchwyt ekranu
. Sruba M4x25
. Ekran LCD
. Prawy pedat
. Lewy pedat
. Koto wytrzymatosciowe

LNV RE WM R

[ = T e e e
0 N O UA WNRE O

Rys. 2

Sruba MBx50

Podktadka zakrzywiona (M8)
Slepa nakretka (M8)

Sruba imbusowa M8x35
Sruba M4x25

Klucz staty

Klucz imbusowy

Koto wytrzymatoSciowe

© N LA WDNR

UWAGA:
Grafika tej instrukcji obstugi tak jak rysunki w niej zawarte, sg schematyczna prezentacjg i
mozliwe, ze nie bedg sie zgadzac¢ doktadnie wraz z produktem.

2. PRZED UZYCIEM

- Tourzadzenie jest zapakowane w opakowanie zaprojektowane w celu ochrony podczas
transportu. Wyjmij urzgdzenie z pudetka i usuri wszystkie materiaty opakowaniowe.

84 | xaie



POLSKI

Oryginalne pudetko i inne elementy opakowania mozna przechowywac w bezpiecznym
miejscu, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu urzgdzenia w przypadku koniecznosci jego
transportu w przysztosci. Jesli chcesz pozby¢ sie oryginalnego opakowania, pamietaj o
prawidtowym recyklingu wszystkich jego elementéw.

- Upewnij sie, ze wszystkie czesSci i komponenty sg dotgczone i sg w dobrym stanie. Jesli
ktéregos z nich brakuje lub jest w ztym stanie, natychmiast skontaktuj sie z oficjalnym
Serwisem Pomocy Technicznej Cecotec.

Zawartosé opakowania

- Rowery treningowe

- Narzedzia montazowe
- Tainstrukcja obstugi

3. MONTAZ
Instrukcje montazowe

Krok 1
Przymocuj dwa stabilizatory (2) do gtéwnej konstrukcji (1) za pomoca 4 zaslepek (5),
zakrzywionych podktadek (4) i Srub M8X50 (3). Rys. 3

Krok 2
Dopasuj siodetko (6) do rury siodetka (7). Wyreguluj kat siodetka i zamocuj go mocno za
pomocg nakretek i podktadek (9, 8). Rys. 4

Krok 3

Wtozy¢ rure podsiodtowa (7) do ramy gtéwnej (1) i wyréwnac otwory. Zablokuj siodetko
w odpowiedniej pozycji za pomoca kota kopiujgcego (10). Prawidtowa wysokos¢ siodetka
mozna regulowac, gdy rower jest w petni zamontowany. Rys. 5

Krok 4
Przymocuj kierownice (11) do ramy gtéwnej (1) za pomoca dwéch $rub imbusowych M8x35
(12) i dwéch zakrzywionych podktadek (4). Rys. 6

Krok 5

Przymocuj wspornik ekranu LCD (13) do kierownicy (11) za pomocg $ruby (14); wt6z komputer
(15) do wspornika (13) i podtagcz go. Rys. 7

xaie | 85



POLSKI

Krok 6

Pedaty (16) i (17) sg oznaczone ,L" i ,R", z lewej i prawej strony. Umies¢ je na odpowiednich
korbowoddéw. Prawa korba znajduje sie po prawej stronie motocykla. Prawy pedat obraca sie
w kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazowek zegara, a lewy pedat w kierunku przeciwnym. Rys.
8

Jesli nie widzisz zadnych liczb na ekranie komputera, upewnij sie, ze wszystkie potgczenia sg
prawidtowe.

4. FUNKCJONOWANIE

Jak wejsé lub zej$é z roweru

- Przed wejsciem na rower sprawdz, czy pedaty sg zatrzymane. Star z boku roweru i
przesun nad nim noge znajdujacg sie najblizej roweru, a nastepnie usigdz na siodetku i
wt6z stopy w pedaty.

- Aby zejsc¢ z roweru, wykonaj poprzednig procedure, ale w odwrotnej kolejnosci.

Ustawienie wysokosci siodetka

Wysokos¢ siodetka mozna regulowac, zdejmujgc koto podporowe i podnoszac lub
opuszczajac siedzisko. W rurze podsiodtowej znajduje sie 7 otwordw, ktére umozliwiajg
regulacje wysokosci. Po wybraniu wysokosci wtéz pokretto i zamocu;j.

Regulacja oporu

Koto oporowe umozliwia regulacje poziomu oporu pedatéw. Wyzszy poziom utrudni
pedatowanie, a nizszy - tatwiejsze. Aby poprawi¢ wyniki, dostosuj poziom oporu podczas
jazdy na rowerze.

WYSWIETLACZ LCD

RESET: Nacisnij przycisk funkcyjny przez ponad 3 sekundy, aby wyczysci¢ wszystkie wartosci
z wyjatkiem licznika kilometréw.

Przycisk funkcji:

- SCAN: Nacisnij ten przycisk a na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie ,SCAN". Ekran LCD bedzie
automatycznie przetaczat sie miedzy CZASEM, PREDKOSCIA, ODLEGLOSCIA, KALORIAMI i
LICZNIKAMI MIL.

- TIME: Nacisénij ten przycisk a na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie ,TIME". Ekran LCD bedzie liczyt
czas, jaki uptynat podczas treningu.

- SPEED: Nacisnij ten przycisk a na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie "SPEED". Ekran LCD pokaze
aktualng predkosc.

86 | xaie



POLSKI

- DISTANCE: nacisnij ten przycisk, az na wysSwietlaczu pojawi sie "DIST". Ekran LCD
wyswietli przebytg odlegtosc.

- CALORIE: Nacisnij ten przycisk a na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie ,CAL". Ekran LCD wySwietli
zuzyte kalorie.

- ODOMETER: Nacisnij ten przycisk a na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie ,0D0". Na ekranie LCD
zostanie wyswietlona catkowita odlegtosc.

- PULSE: Nacisnij ten przycisk a na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie ,PULSE". Ekran LCD wysSwietli
aktualny puls uzytkownika w uderzeniach na minute. Pot6z dtonie na powierzchni styku
(lub zatéz klips na ucho) i poczekaj 30 sekund na prawidtowy odczyt.

UWACGA:

- Monitor wtgcza sie automatycznie, gdy rower jest w ruchu. Jesli przerwiesz trening na
dtuzej niz 3 minuty, komputer wytgczy sie.

- Jesli ekran nie wyswietla danych poprawnie, zainstaluj ponownie ekran LCD lub wymien
baterie.

- Komputer wykorzystuje dwie baterie AA lub UM-3.

5. INFORMACJE ZWIAZANE Z CWICZENIAMI

Prawidtowy trening powinien sktadac sie z nastepujacych krokéw:

- Rozgrzewka: sktada sie z sesji rozciggania i ¢wiczen o niskiej intensywnosci trwajgcych
od 5 do 10 minut. Prawidtowa rozgrzewka zapewnia wzrost temperatury ciata, tetna i
krgzenia, pomagajac przygotowac sie do ¢wiczen. Rys. 9

- Trening: jest to sesja ¢wiczen trwajgca od 20 do 30 minut.

(Uwaga: podczas pierwszych kilku tygodni ¢wiczer nie utrzymuj wysokiego tetna dtuzej niz

20 minut). Rys. 10

- Chtodzenie: prostowanie od 5 do 10 minut. Zwiekszy to Twojg elastycznos¢ i pomoze
zapobiec mozliwym kontuzjom po wysitku. Rys. 9

Rutyna éwiczen

Aby utrzymac lub poprawi¢ swojg kondycje, wykonuj trzy treningi w tygodniu, z co najmniej
jednodniowa przerwa miedzy treningami. Po kilku miesigcach ¢wiczeh mozesz zwiekszy¢
liczbe tygodniowych sesji do pieciu. Aby uzyskac najlepsze rezultaty, podczas ¢wiczen nalezy
by¢ konsekwentnym.

xaie | 87



POLSKI

6. CZYSZCZENIE | KONSERWACIA

Ostrzezenie
Wskazana czestotliwos¢ czyszczenia i konserwacji jest orientacyjna. Bedzie to zaleze¢ od
czestotliwosci i intensywnosci uzytkownika.

- Okresowo sprawdzaj sprzet pod katem mozliwych zmian, takich jak poluzowanie
nakretek.

- Okresowo smaruj czesci, ktére poruszaja sie podczas ¢wiczen, aby zapobiec
przedwczesnemu zniszczeniu.

- Sprawdz i dokre¢ wszystkie czesci przed uzyciem. Jesli jakakolwiek czes¢ jest w ztym
stanie, nalezy jg natychmiast wymienic i nie uzywac sprzetu, dopdki nie bedzie w
idealnym stanie.

- Sprzet mozna czyscic¢ lekko wilgotna Sciereczka i tagodnym detergentem. Nie uzywaj
rozpuszczalnikdw.

- Nie prébuj samodzielnie naprawiac sprzetu. Jesli masz trudnosci z montazem,
uzytkowaniem lub uwazasz, ze brakuje czesci, skontaktuj sie z oficjalnym serwisem
pomocy technicznej Cecotec.

- Stan$rub nalezy sprawdzac co dwa do trzech tygodni.

- Raz w miesigcu natdz olej na wnetrze pedatéw. Po nasmarowaniu niektérych ruchomych
czesci roweru, uruchom rower normalnie przez co najmniej p6t minuty.

- Pozostate czesci roweru mozna czyscic lekko wilgotng Sciereczka.

Przechowywanie:

1.  Wyjmij kotek sprezysty z ramy gtéwne;j.

2. Przechowujrower ztozony.

3. Ponownie wtéz kotek sprezysty do ramy gtéwnej.

7. SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA

Referencje produktu: 07012

Produkt: X-Bike

Waga: 13,5 Kg

Waga maksymalna uzytkownika: 100 Kg
Wymiary: 78 x 42 x 112 cm

Specyfikacje techniczne moga ulec zmianie bez wczesSniejszego powiadomienia w celu

poprawy jakosci produktu.
Wyprodukowano w Chinach | Zaprojektowano w Hiszpanii

88 | xaie



POLSKI

8. RECYKLING URZADZEN ELEKTRYCZNYCH | ELEKTRONICZNYCH

Ten symbol oznacza, ze zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi przepisami produkt i/lub
baterie nalezy utylizowac oddzielnie od odpadéw domowych. Kiedy ten
produkt osiggnie koniec okresu uzytkowania, nalezy wyjac baterie/
akumulatory i przekazac go do punktu zbiérki wyznaczonego przez wtadze
e
Aby uzyskac szczegoétowe informacje na temat najbardziej odpowiedniego sposobu utylizacji
sprzetu gospodarstwa domowego i / lub odpowiednich baterii, konsument powinien
skontaktowac sie z lokalnymi wtadzami.
Przestrzeganie powyzszych wytycznych pomoze chroni¢ srodowisko.

9. GWARANCIJA | SERWIS TECHNICZNY

Cecotec odpowie uzytkownikowi lub konsumentowi koricowemu za wszelkie niezgodnosci
wystepujgce w momencie dostawy produktu na warunkach i terminach okreslonych w
obowigzujgcych przepisach.

Zaleca sie, aby naprawy byty przeprowadzane przez wyspecjalizowany personel.

Jesli wykryjesz problem z produktem lub masz jakiekolwiek pytania, skontaktuj sie z
oficjalnym Serwisem Pomocy Technicznej Cecotec pod numerem telefonu +34 96 32107 28.

10. COPYRIGHT

Prawa wtasnosci intelektualnej do tekstéw tej instrukcji obstugi nalezg do CECOTEC
INNOVACIONES, S.L. Wszelkie prawa zastrzezone. Tres¢ niniejszej publikacji nie moze

by¢ w catosci ani w czesci reprodukowana, przechowywana w systemie wyszukiwania,
przekazywana lub rozpowszechniana w jakikolwiek sposéb (elektroniczny, mechaniczny,
fotokopiowany, nagrywany lub podobny) bez uprzedniej zgody CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, SL

xaie | 89



CESTINA
1. CASTI A SLOZENI
Obr. 1
1. Hlavnistruktura
2. Stabilizator (x2)
3. Sroub MBx50 (x4)
4. Zakfivend podlozka (x6)
5. Slepd matice (x4)
6. Sedlo
7. Sedlova trubka
8. Podlozka (x3)
9. Matice (x3)
10. Regulacni kolecko
11. Riditka
12. Imbusovy Sroub M8x35 (x2)
13. Drzdk obrazovky
14. Sroub M&x25
15. LCD obrazovka
16. Pedal (levy)
17. Pedal (pravy)
18. Kolec¢ko odporu
Obr. 2
1. Sroub M8x50
2. Zakfivena podlozka (M8)
3. Slepd matice (M8)
4. Imbusovy Sroub M8x35
5. Sroub M&4x25
6. Pevny kli¢
7. Imbusovy kli¢
8. Kolecko odporu
POZNAMKA:

Grafika v této prirucce je schematickym zndzornénim a nemusi pfesné odpovidat vyrobku.
2. PRED POUZITIM

- Tento spotrebic je zabalen v obalu uréeném k ochrané pfi prepravé. VVyjméte zarizeni
z krabice a odstrante veskery obalovy material. Plvodni krabici a dalsi obaly miZete

90 | xaie



nNe
7,3

ESTINA

uschovat na bezpe¢ném misté, aby nedoslo k poskozeni zafizeni, pokud byste jej v
budoucnu potfebovali prepravovat. Pokud chcete zlikvidovat plvodni obal, ujistéte se, Ze
jste vSechny casti spravné recyklovali.

- Ujistéte se, ze vSechny dily a soucasti jsou zahrnuty a v dobrém stavu. Pokud néktera
chybi nebo neni v dobrém stavu, okamzité kontaktujte oficidlni servisni sluzbu Cecotec.

Obsah krabice

- Rotoped

- Naradi pro montaz

- Tento navod k pouziti

3. MONTAZ

Navod k montazi

Krok 1
PFipevnéte dva stabilizatory (2) k hlavnimu réamu (1) pomoci 4 slepych matic (5), zakFivenych
podlozek (4) a Sroubd M8X50 (3). Obr. 3

Krok 2
Vyrovnejte sedlo (6) s trubkou sedla (7). Upravte Uhel sedla a zajistéte jej pevné maticemi a
podlozkami (9, 8). Obr. 4

Krok 3

Vlozte trubku sedadla (7) do hlavniho rému (1) a vyrovnejte otvory. Zajistéte sedlo v poloze
pomoci regulacniho kolecka (10). Spravnou vysku sedla lze upravit, kdyZ je kolo plné
namontovano. Obr. 5

Krok 4
PFipevnéte fiditka (11) k hlavnimu rému (1) pomoci dvou imbusovych Sroubt M8x35 (12) a
dvou zakfivenych podlozek (4). Obr. 6

Krok 5
Upevnéte drzak obrazovky LCD (13) na fiditka (11) pomoci Sroubu (14); zasurite pocitac (15) do
drzaku (13) a pFipojte jej. Obr. 7

Krok 6

Pedaly (16) a (17) jsou vlevo a vpravo oznaceny ,L" a ,R". Umistéte je na odpovidajici ojnice.
Prava ojnice je na pravé strané ve sméru jizdy kola. Pravy pedal je zasroubovén ve sméru
hodinovych rucicek, zatimco levy pedal je seSroubovan v opacném smeéru. Obr. 8

xaie | 91



N
v

ESTINA

Pokud na obrazovce pocitace nevidite zadna cisla, zkontrolujte, zda jsou vSechna pripojeni
spravna.

4. PROVOZ

Jak nasednout a sesednout z rotopedu

- Pred nasednutim na rotoped zkontrolujte, zda jsou pedaly zastaveny. Postavte se na
jednu stranu rotopedu a prehodte pres néj nohu, ktera je k nému nejblize, poté se posadte
na sedadlo a zasunte chodidla do pedald.

- Chcete-li sesednout z rotopedu, postupujte podle vySe uvedeného postupu, ale v
opacném poradi.

Nastaveni vysky sedla

Vysku sedla lze upravit demontézi nastavovaciho kolecka a zvednutim nebo spusténim
sedadla. V sedlové trubce je 7 otvor(, které umoZznuji nastaveni vysky. Po vybéru vysky
zasunte knoflik a zafixujte jej.

Nastaveni odporu

Odporové kolo vam umozniuje nastavit Grovern odporu pedall. Vyssi Groven ztézuje Slapani,
zatimco nizsi Groven usnadnuje. Chcete-Lli zlepsit vysledky, upravte Groven odporu pfi jizdé
na kole.

LCD displej

RESET: stisknutim tlacitka provozu po dobu delsi nez 3 sekundy vymazete vSechny hodnoty
kromé pocitadla najetych kilometra.

Tlaéitko funkce:

- SCAN: Tisknéte tlacitko, dokud se na displeji nezobrazi ,SCAN". Na obrazovce LCD se
automaticky prepina mezi CASEM, RYCHLOSTI, VZDALENOSTI, KALORIEMI a UBEHNUTYMI
KILOMETRY.

- TIME: stisknéte tlacitko, dokud se na displeji nezobrazi “TIME". LCD obrazovka bude
pocitat uplynuly cas tréninku.

- SPEED: stisknéte tlacitko, dokud se na displeji nezobrazi "SPEED". Na LCD displeji se
zobrazi aktudlni rychlost.

- DISTANCE: stisknéte tlacitko, dokud se na displeji nezobrazi “DIST". Na displeji LCD se
zobrazi projeta vzdalenost.

- CALORIE: stisknéte tlacitko, dokud se na displeji nezobrazi “CAL". Na LCD displeji se zobrazi
pocet spalenych kalorii.

92 | xaie



nNe
7,3

ESTINA

- ODOMETER: stisknéte tlacitko, dokud se na displeji nezobrazi “ODO". Na LCD displeji se
zobrazi celkova vzdalenost.

- PULSE: stisknéte tlacitko, dokud se na displeji nezobrazi “PULSE". Na LCD obrazovce se
zobrazi aktualni puls uzivatele v tepech za minutu. PriloZte ruce na kontaktni plochu
(nebo si nasadte usni klip) a pockejte 30 sekund, nez se zobrazi spravny udaj.

POZOR:

- Monitor se automaticky zapne, kdyz je rotoped v pohybu. Pokud prestanete trénovat déle
nez 3 minuty, pocitac se vypne.

- Pokud obrazovka nezobrazuje data spravné, znovu nainstalujte LCD obrazovku nebo
vymerite baterie.

- Pocitac pouzivéa dvé baterie AA nebo UM-3.

5. INFORMACE TYKAJICi SE CVICENI

Spravny trénink by mél sestavat z nasledujicich krokd:

- ZahFati: spociva v protaZeni a cvicenfi nizké intenzity v délce 5 aZ 10 minut. Spravné
zahrati poskytuje zvySeni télesné teploty, srdecni frekvence a obéhu, coz vam pomuze
pfipravit se na cviceni. Obr. 9

- Trénink: jedna se o cviceni trvajici 20 az 30 minut.

(Poznémka: béhem prvnich nékolika tydnd cviceni neudrzujte vysokou srdecni frekvenci déle

nez 20 minut). Obr. 10

- Zklidnéni: protahujte se po dobu 5 az 10 minut. To zlepsi vasi flexibilitu a pom(ze
zabrénit moznému zranéni po cviceni. Obr. 9

Cvicebni rutina

Abyste si udrzeli nebo zlepsili kondici, provadéjte tfi tréninky tydné, s minimalnim
jednodennim odpocinkem mezi tréninky. Po nékolika mésicich cviceni mizete zvysit pocet
tydennich tréninkd na pét. Pro dosazeni co nejlepSich vysledkd musite byt pri cviceni
ddsledni.

6. CISTENI A UDRZBA

Upozornéni
Uvedena Cetnost Cisténi a idrzby je orientacni. Zalezi na frekvenci a intenzité uzivatele.

- Zarizeni pravidelné kontrolujte, zda neni poskozené, napriklad uvolnénim matic.
- Pravidelné mazejte ¢asti, které se béhem cviceni pohybuji, aby nedoslo k pred¢asnému
poskozeni.

xaie | 93



N

VX

ESTINA

Pred pouzitim zkontrolujte a utédhnéte vSechny soucasti. Pokud se zjisti, Ze néktera cast je
ve Spatném stavu, okamzité ji vymeénte a nepouzivejte zafizeni, dokud neniv bezchybném
stavu.

Zarizeni lze ¢istit mirné navlhcenym hadrikem a neabrazivnim Cisticim prostredkem.
Nepouzivejte rozpoustédla.

Nepokousejte se zarizeni opravit sami. Pokud mate potize s montazi, pouzivanim nebo
uvazovanim o chybéjicich sou¢astech, kontaktujte svého distributora nebo oficialni
technickou asistencni sluzbu Cecotec.

Stav Sroubl by se mél kontrolovat kazdé dva az tfi tydny.

Jednou za mésic namazte vnitfni stranu pedall olejem. Po promazani nékterych
pohyblivych ¢asti rotopedu, nechte rotoped alespor pll minuty normalné bézet.

Ostatni ¢asti kola lze cistit mirné navlhé¢enym hadrikem.

Skladovani:

1. Vyjméte pruzinovy Cep z hlavniho ramu.

2. Rotoped skladujte ve slozeném stavu.

3. Znovu zasunte pruzinovy ¢ep do hlavniho rédmu.

7. TECHNICKE SPECIFIKACE

Reference produktu: 07012

Produkt: X-Bike

Véha: 13,5 Kg

Maximalni hmotnost uzivatele: 100 Kg
Rozmeéry krabice: 78 x 42 x 112 cm

Technické specifikace se mohou zménit bez predchoziho upozornéni za Gcelem zlepSeni
kvality produktu.
Viyrobeno v Ciné | Navrzeno ve Spanélsku

94

I X-BIKE



nNe
7,3

ESTINA

8. RECYKLACE ELEKTRICKYCH A ELEKTRONICKYCH ZARIZENI

Tento symbol oznacuje, Ze v souladu s platnymi predpisy musi byt produkt a/
nebo baterie zlikvidovany oddélené od domovniho odpadu. Po skoncenf
Zivotnosti tohoto vyrobku byste méli baterie/akumulatory vyjmout a odnést na
sbérné misto uréené mistnimi Grady.

Podrobné informace o tom, jak spréavné likvidovat elektricka a elektronicka zarfizeni a/nebo
baterie, by méli spotrebitelé ziskat od mistnich dradd.

Dodrzovani vyse uvedenych pokynl prispéje k ochrané Zivotniho prostredi.

9. ZARUKA A TECHNICKY SERVIS

Spolecnost Cecotec odpovida konecnému uzivateli nebo spotrebiteli za jakykoli nesoulad,
ktery existuje v dobé dodani vyrobku za podminek a ve lhitéch stanovenych platnymi
predpisy.

Doporucuije se, aby opravy provadél kvalifikovany personal.

Pokud zjistite incident s produktem nebo mate néjaké dotazy, kontaktujte oficialni sluzbu
technické pomoci spolecnosti Cecotec na telefonnim cisle +34 96 321 07 28.

10. COPYRIGHT

Prava duSevniho vlastnictvi k textlim v této pfirucce jsou majetkem spolecnosti CECOTEC
INNOVACIONES, S.L. VSechna prava jsou vyhrazena. Obsah této publikace nesmi byt, z&asti
nebo jako celek, reprodukovan, uklddan do systému obnovy, prendSen nebo distribuovan
zadnymi prostiedky (elektronicky, mechanicky, fotokopirovanim, nahréavanim nebo podobnym
zplsobem) bez pFedchoziho souhlasu spole¢nosti CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, S.L.

xaie | 95



Fig. /Img. / Rys. / Obr. 1

96 | xaie



Q

JF— & ==
L= Y

Fig. /Img. / Rys. / Obr. 2

Fig. /Img. / Rys. / Obr.3 Fig. /Img. / Rys. / Obr.4

xaike | 97



|
Fig. /Img. / Rys. / Obr.5 Fig. /Img. / Rys. / Obr.6

oy Lo

Fig. /Img. / Rys. / Obr.7 Fig. /Img. / Rys. / Obr.8

98 | xaie



Fig. / Img. / Rys. / Obr.9

HEART RATE

200

180

160

140

120

100

80

.....
o T
..
......

----- MAXIMUM

85%

Bt [ P,

70%

— ..........-.....--.....--.-.-COOL DOWN

20 25 30 35 40

T A TR TR

Fig. /Img. / Rys. / Obr.10

X-BIKE |

99



100 | xesie



x-gike | 101



102 | xesie



x-aie | 103



www.cecotec.es

Cecotec Innovaciones S.L.
Av. Reyes Catélicos, 60
46910, Alfafar (Valencia), Spain

RP01230725



